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正しくご使用いただくために、本書をよくお読みください。
また、お読みになった後も必要なときにすぐご覧になれるよう大切に保管してください。
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安全上のご注意01

お客さまや他の人々の安全や財産への損害を未然に防止するために、
守っていただきたいことを次のように表記します。

 … 人が死亡または重傷を負う可能性がある内容

 … 人が傷害を負う可能性がある内容

 … 機器の故障や破損を防ぐために
守っていただきたい内容

◆ 製品に添付されている各種説明書は必ずお読みください。
指示を守らなかったことによる不具合に対しては、当社は責任を負いかねま
す。

◆ 取扱説明書で使用している画面と実際の画面はデータの作成時期・種類等に
よって異なることがあります。

◆ 仕様変更などにより、本書の内容と本機が一致しない場合もありますのでご
了承ください。

◆ 通信ユニットを接続している場合は、本書に記載されている注意事項も合わ
せてお読みになり、正しくお使いください。

ナビゲーション本体についてのご注意

 ● 本機はＤＣ 12Ｖ ‒  アース車専用です
大型トラックや寒冷地仕様のディーゼル車などの 24Ｖ車で使用しないでください。
火災の原因となります。

 ● 実際の交通規則に従って走行してください
ナビゲーションによるルート案内のみに従って走行すると実際の交通規則に反する可能性があり、交通事故の原因となりま
す。

 ● 運転者は走行中に操作をしないでください
必ず安全な場所に停車させてから操作してください。
交通事故の原因となります。

 ● 本機を使用するために禁止された場所に駐・停車しないでください。
交通事故の原因となります。
禁止された場所に駐・停車することは法律で禁止されています。
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安全上のご注意

 ● 運転者は走行中に画面を注視しないでください
前方不注意となり事故の原因となります。
運転者が走行中に画面を注視することは法律で禁止されています。

 ● 運転者は走行中にビデオを見ないでください
前方不注意となり事故の原因となります。
ビデオは安全のため、走行中は表示されません。
ビデオを見るときは、必ず安全な場所に停車させて、サイドブレーキをかけてください。

 ● 運転者は走行中に携帯電話（スマートフォン）や外部入力機器を操作しないでください
交通事故の原因となります。
運転者が走行中に携帯電話を使用することは法律で禁止されています。

 ● 運転中は、安全運転の妨げにならない音量に設定してください
車外の音が聞こえない状態で運転すると、事故の原因となることがあります。

 ● ディスクや SDカードの差し込み口に異物を入れないでください
火災や感電の原因となります。

 ● 本機を分解したり、改造しないでください
事故、火災、感電の原因となります。

 ● 機器内部に水や異物を入れないでください
発煙、発火、感電の原因となります。

 ● 故障や異常の状態のまま使用しないでください
次のような異常が発生した場合、ただちに使用を中止し、販売店に相談してください。

・ 音が出ない
・ 水がかかった
・ 煙が出る
・ 変な匂いがする
・ 音声が割れる、ゆがむ
事故、火災、感電の原因となります。

 ● 雷が鳴りだしたら、アンテナ線や本機に触れないでください
落雷により感電の危険性があります。

 ● ヒューズを交換する時は、必ず規定容量（アンペア数）のヒューズを使用してください
規定容量を超えるヒューズを使用すると、火災の原因となります。

 ● 接続したポータブルオーディオや接続コードを、SRS エアバッグの展開を妨げるような場所に設置
しないでください。
SRS エアバッグが正常に作動しなくなったり、SRS エアバッグが展開したときにポータブルオーディオが飛ばされるなどに
より、死亡・重傷に至ることがあります。
SRS エアバッグ展開場所については、車の説明書をご覧ください。

 ● ポータブルオーディオや接続コードを、運転の邪魔にならない場所に避ける、または邪魔にならな
い場所で固定してください。
運転に支障をきたし、交通事故の原因となります。
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安全上のご注意

 ● 本機に強い衝撃を与えないでください
故障の原因となります。

 ● ディスク差し込み口に手や指を入れないでください
けがの原因となることがあります。

 ● ディスプレイの角度調整時や収納時に、手や指を挟まないようにご注意ください
けがをしたり、故障の原因となります。

 ● ディスプレイにジュースなどをこぼしたときは、すぐにふき取ってください
そのまま放置しておくと、故障の原因となります。

 ● ディスプレイを手で閉じないでください
ディスプレイが損傷するおそれがあります。

 ● ディスプレイを開けたときに、ディスプレイの上にコップや缶などの物を置かないでください
ディスプレイが損傷するおそれがあります。

 ● メディアを出し入れするとき以外はディスプレイを閉じてください
熱やホコリにより、故障の原因となることがあります。

 ● 本機の放熱部に手を触れないでください
放熱部の熱でやけどをする場合があります。

 ● エンジンをかけた状態でご使用ください
バッテリー上がりの原因となります。

 ● 本機を車載用以外で使用しないでください
感電やけがの原因となることがあります。

 ● 電源ON時は、音量に注意してください
突然大きな音が出て、聴力障害などの原因となることがあります。

 ● 極端な高温や低温でのご使用は誤作動や故障の原因となります
とくに夏期は車内が高温になることがありますので、窓を開けるなどして温度を下げてからご使用ください。

 ● 携帯電話や iPod などの外部機器や、メディアを車内に放置しないでください
直射日光の当たるところに長時間放置すると、高温により変形、変色したり、故障するおそれがあります。

 ● ディスプレイを開けるときは、本機がシフトレバーに当たらないように、切り替えてから操作してください。
 ● ディスプレイの角度を調整するときは、シフト操作の妨げにならない位置に設定してください。
 ● 接続コードや外部入力機器に手や足などを引っ掛けたりしないよう注意してください。
接続コードや外部入力機器の破損につながるおそれがあります。
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安全上のご注意

 通信ユニットについてのご注意

 ● 設置場所を変更しないでください
エアバッグの近くに取り付けると、SRS エアバッグの動作により通信ユニットが飛ばされたりして死亡事故の原因となりま
す。
また、直射日光やヒーターの熱風が直接当たる場所や水、結露、ほこり、油煙が混入する所に取り付けると、発煙や火災、
故障の原因となることがあります。

 ● 故障や異常のまま使用しないでください
万一、内部に異物が入った・水がかかった・煙が出る・変なにおいがするなどの異常が起きた場合は、ただちに使用を中止し、
必ずお買い上げの販売店にご相談ください。
そのままご使用になると事故・火災・感電の原因となります。

 ● 分解や改造をしないでください
故障、発火、感電、傷害の原因となります。
通信ユニットの改造は電波法および電気通信事業法違反になります。

 ● 液体で濡らさないでください
発煙・発火・感電の原因となります。

 ● 通信ユニットやケーブルの上に物を置かないでください
破損や故障、火災の原因となります。

 ● 接続端子に手や指、異物を入れないでください
けが・感電・火災・故障の原因となります。

 ● 通信ユニットは、電波障害により電子機器や医療機器に影響を及ぼすおそれがあります
植込み型医療機器を使用している方は、通信ユニットから約 15㎝以内の範囲に植込み型医療機器の装着部位が近づかない
ようにしてください。
サービスご利用時などに通信ユニットの電波が植込み型医療機器の作動に影響を与えるおそれがあります。
植込み型医療機器以外の医療電気機器を使用している方は、通信ユニットの電波が医療電気機器の作動に影響を与える場合
があるため、医療電気機器製造業者などへ影響を確認してからご使用ください。

 ● 医療機関や医療用車両（救急車）などでは、以下を守ってください
通信ユニットの電波により、医用電気機器に影響を与えるおそれがあります。

・ 近くに医用電気機器があるときには、通信ユニットの電源を入れないでください。
・ 医療機関が個々に使用禁止、持ち込み禁止などの場所を定めている場合は、その医療機関の指示にしたがってください。
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安全上のご注意

 ● 強い衝撃を与えないでください
落としたり、ぶつけたり、踏みつけたりするなど強い衝撃を与えないでください。
破損や故障の原因となります。

 ● 通信ユニットに貼ってあるシールは、はがしたり、汚したり、消したりしないでください
通信ユニットに貼ってあるシールは、電波法および電気通信事業法に則り認証されたことを証明するものです。絶対にはが
さないでください。また、汚したり、消したりしないでください。

 ● 通信ユニットの近くに金属製品を置かないでください
通信ユニットの内蔵アンテナ付近に金属があると、アンテナ感度が低下したり、通信が正常にできなくなります。

 ● 揮発性のものをかけない、ゴム・ビニール製品を接触させないでください
殺虫剤をかけたり、ベンジンやシンナーなどで拭いたり、ゴム・ビニール製品を長時間接触させると、変質や変色の原因と
なります。

 ● 電源が供給されている状態の通信ユニットに長時間触れないでください
低温やけどの原因となります。

 ● 海外で使用しないでください
日本国内のみで使用可能です。

 ● 通信ユニットを車載用以外で使用しないでください
通信ユニットはパソコンなどに接続してご利用することはできません。

 ● 通信ユニットは本機のみで利用可能です
他のカーナビゲーションと入れ替えて利用したり、複数のカーナビゲーションで利用することはできません。

「免責事項について」
 ● 地震・雷・風水害および当社の責任以外の火災、第三者による行為、その他の事故、お客様の故意、または過失、誤用、そ
の他異常な条件下での使用により生じた損害に関して、当社は責任を負いかねますのであらかじめご了承ください。
 ● 通信ユニットの使用、または使用不能から生ずる付随的な損害（記録内容の変化・消失、事業の中断など）に関して、当社
は責任を負いかねますのであらかじめご了承ください。
 ● 本書の記載内容を守らないことにより生じた損害に関して、当社は責任を負いかねますのであらかじめご了承ください。
 ● 当社が関与しない接続機器、ソフトウェアとの組み合わせによる誤動作などから生じた損害に関して、当社は責任を負いか
ねますのであらかじめご了承ください。
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本書の見方

各スイッチの操作を次のように表記します。

音声出力  …タブスイッチ（画面に表示されるスイッチ）

案内音声設定  …タッチスイッチ（画面に表示されるスイッチ）

現在地  …パネルスイッチ（パネルに配置されたスイッチ）

※ 操作手順は、スイッチを並べて表記します。

まず、はじめに02

 電源を入れる

ワンポイント

 ●  エンジンスイッチがON
の状態では、ナビの電源
を切ることができません。

エンジンスイッチを
OFF（LOCK）にすると、
本機の電源が切れます。

プログラム読み込み画面⇒
オープニング画面の順に表
示されます。
プログラム読み込み画面表
示中は、本機を操作しない
でください。

ご利用の際に知ってい
ただきたいことが表示
されることがあります。

エンジンスイッチを
ACCまたはONにする

◆ オープニング画面

ENGINE
START
STOP

管理者の設定により、
ご利用ガイドが
表示されます。
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 言語設定
一部の画面の表示や音声案内の言語を日本語、英語、中国語（繁体字 /簡体字）、韓国語に切り替
えることができます。

MENU   言語設定   言語を選択

ワンポイント

 ●日本語以外の言語を選択しても、その言語に対応していない機能があります。

画面を操作する

 ● 画面保護のため、指でタッチしてください。
 ● ボールペンの先など、先端の硬いものや、とがったもので操作しないでください。
故障の原因となります。
 ● 本機のタッチパネルは静電容量方式を採用していますので、使用時は下記にご注意ください。
・ 手袋などを着用して操作したり、市販のフィルム等を貼ると、反応しなくなることがあります。
・ タッチパネルや指が濡れた状態では、タッチスイッチが正常に動作しない場合があります。
動作異常が起きた場合は、濡れた部分を拭き取り、エンジンスイッチをOFF（LOCK）にし、再
度エンジンスイッチをACCまたはONにしてください。

 ● 本機の近くで強力な電気的ノイズを発生する電気機器を使用すると、その影響でタッチ操作不能な
どの異常が発生する場合があります。
その場合、電気機器を遠ざけるか、使用を控えてください。
例）インバータ、イオン発生器など

本体について
(1) MENU
・ メニュー画面を表示（→ P. 14）
・ オーディオOFF（消音）長押し

(2) 現在地
・ 現在地を表示（→ P. 19）
・ フロントアイカメラ接続時、
左右の映像を表示 長押し

(3) -  +
オーディオやハンズフリーの音量を調整

(4) セキュリティインジケータ
セキュリティ設定時、エンジンスイッチをOFF
（LOCK）にすると点滅

(3)(1)(4) (2)

まず、はじめに
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まず、はじめに

タッチ操作

“トンッ”
軽く触れる

フリック操作

“サッ”
指を払う  

スライド操作

“スーッ”
タッチしたまま指をずらす

ピンチ操作

“スーッ” 
タッチしたまま指を
広げる／狭める

操作条件について
 ● 走行中は安全上の配慮から操作できない機能があります。
安全な場所に停車し、パーキングブレーキをかけてから操作を行ってください。
・ 操作できないスイッチは色が変わり、選択することができません。

 ● 管理者の設定により、ご利用できない機能があります。

・ 本書に記載があっても、実際の画面にはスイッチが表示されていない場合があります。

ドラッグ操作

“スーッ”
タッチしたまま
指でなぞる
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まず、はじめに

リスト画面の操作

(4)

(3) (2)

(1)

番号 内容

(1) ・ あ  ～ ら・わ  のいずれかにタッチ
すると、行を切り替え

・ 続けてタッチすると、「あ→い→う」と
リストを移動

(2) １ページずつリストを移動

(3) タッチや、フリック、スライド操作をする
と、リストを移動

(4) ・ リストに表示されている名称の文字数
が多い場合、表示範囲を切り替え

・ 再度タッチすると、先頭に戻る

タブの切り替え

(1)

番号 内容

(1) タブが表示されている場合、タブを表示
したまま画面を切り替え
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まず、はじめに

メディアを入れる  CLOSE

地図用 SD差し込み口
音楽用 SD差し込み口

 ● メディアの差し込み途中に、 CLOSE  に触
れないようご注意ください。ディスプレイが
閉じ、手や指を挟むおそれがあります。
 ● 本機からメディアを取り出すときは水平方
向に引き出してください。
ディスクに傷がつき、音とびしたり、SDメ
モリーカードを破損するおそれがあります。
 ● メディアを取り出す際には必ず取り出す対
象のスイッチを押してください。
データが破損するおそれがあります。

 ● メディアが押し出された状態のままディス
プレイを閉じないでください。
本機およびメディアが破損するおそれがあ
ります。
 ● 地図用 SD差し込み口に同梱の地図用 SD以
外の SDメモリーカードを挿入しないでくだ
さい。
 ● 地図用 SDのフォーマット（初期化）は行わ
ないでください。
本機がご利用いただけなくなります。

 TILT・EJECT画面
ディスプレイの角度を変えたり、メディアを出し入れします。

MENU   EJECT

ディスプレイの角度を調整

出し入れするメディアを選択
● メディアが挿入中の場合は、アイコンが
緑色で表示されます。

 メディアの出し入れ

ワンポイント

 ●地図用 SDを取り出した状態で、車のバッテリーとの接続が断たれた場合、エンジンスイッチを
ACC、またはONにするとメッセージが表示されます。次の手順で地図用 SDを入れてください。

現在地   地図用 SDを、地図用 SD差し込み口に入れる
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まず、はじめに

通信ユニットについて（接続時のみ）

ワンポイント

 ●エンジンスイッチをACCまたはONにしてから、通信ができる状態になるまで約 30秒～ 60
秒かかることがあります。
 ●接続が完了すると、自動的にデータ通信を開始する場合があります。
 ●システムチェック画面（→ P. 30）からサーバーと通信ユニットの接続状態を確認することが
できます。
 ●屋内やトンネルなど、電波が届きにくい場所で利用している場合、通信が困難になることがあり
ます。
 ●サーバーと接続ができない場合は、ネットワーク圏内になる場所まで車を移動してください。

＜通信ユニット 各部の名称＞
内蔵アンテナ

LED ランプ

ワンポイント

 ●通信ができるようになると、LEDランプ
が緑色に点灯します。
 ● LEDランプの色が緑色以外の場合は、販
売店にお問い合わせください。
 ●エンジンスイッチをOFF（LOCK）にす
ると、LED ランプは消灯します。

 ■  本機と通信ユニットを接続する
エンジンスイッチをACC またはON にする。

 ● ネットワークが見つかると、通信ができる
ようになり、次のアイコンが表示されます。

＜表示されるアイコンについて＞

アイコン 状態

通信ユニットを起動中

ネットワーク圏内

サーバーへ通信中

ネットワーク圏外

通信ユニットの有効期限が切れているた
め、サービスを利用できない
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日
本
語

まず、はじめに

利用規約に同意する

つながるサービスを初めて利用するときは、利
用規約の同意が必要です。
通信ユニットを接続した状態で、エンジン
スイッチをACC またはONにすると、利用規
約が表示されます。

ワンポイント

 ● 個人情報保護方針について  にタッチ
すると、個人情報保護方針の規約を表示
します。
利用規約と個人情報保護方針をご確認・
ご理解のうえ、 同意する  にタッチし
てください。
個人情報保護方針の詳細、お問合せ先に
ついては当社ホームページの「個人情報
保護方針」（https://www.denso-ten.
com/jp/）をご覧ください。

利用規約を確認する  同意する
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 メニュー画面03

MENU  を押す

 ナビゲーションメニュー
さまざまな方法で目的地を検索・設定します。

施設名や地名を入力して
検索 名称を入力  検索   施設名称、または地名を選択

電話番号を入力して検索 電話番号を入力  検索   複数の施設が検索された場合、施設名
称を選択

住所を選択して検索 住所を選択（都道府県→市区町村→詳細な住所丁目（字）の順）  
番地指定   番地を入力  検索

マップコードを入力して
検索 マップコードを入力  検索

施設のジャンルから検索 施設のジャンル、さらに詳細な施設のジャンルの順に選択  施設名
称を選択

帰り先を目的地に設定
設定する  
・ すでに目的地を設定している場合は、 帰り先へ帰る  または 
帰り先を追加  にタッチ。

管理者によって追加され
た施設を目的地に追加 施設を選択  施設名称を選択

TILT・EJECT 画面を表示（→ P. 11）

オーディオをOFFにする

ページを切り替え
（スライド操作でも切り替えが可能）

オーディオメニュー
（→ P. 15）

ナビゲーションメニュー
（→下記）

ご利用ガイドを表示（→ P. 7）

⇒ P. 28 ⇒ P. 32

言語を切り替え（→ P. 8）
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日
本
語

緯度・経度を入力して検
索

緯度・経度を入力  検索
・ 世界測地系（度分秒）で検索。

登録したメモリ地点を目
的地に設定 目的地に設定したいメモリ地点を選択

過去に目的地設定した履
歴から検索 履歴を選択

※ 単語の一部や、単語同士
の組み合わせを入力して
検索

文字を入力  検索   施設を選択

スイッチの並び替え 移動したいスイッチ   、または 

※ 通信ユニットを接続しているとき

 オーディオメニュー
各オーディオソース画面を表示します。

 ● 再生するメディアや機器により、機能の表示や操作ができなかったり、画面の表示や動作が異
なる場合があります。

  ラジオを受信

(1) (5)

(2) (3)
(4)

(1) 受信した放送局を選択
(2) 今いる地域の放送局を (1)に表示
(3) 受信できる放送局を記憶
(4) 周波数を切り替え
(5) 音質設定など設定項目を表示

メニュー画面
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 音楽ディスク /DVDを再生

 ■ 音楽CD、MP3/WMA/AAC
(1)

(2) (3) (4) (5)

(6)

(7)

※ 音楽 CDの画面で説明しています。

(1) 聞きたい曲 /ファイルを選択
(2) 再生中の曲をリピート再生（音楽CD）
再生中のファイル / フォルダ内の全ファイルをリ
ピート再生（MP3/WMA/AAC）

(3) CDの中の全曲をランダム再生（音楽CD）
再生中のフォルダ内の全ファイル /ディスク内の
全ファイルをランダム再生（MP3/WMA/AAC）

(4) 曲リストを表示（音楽CD）
フォルダのリストを表示（MP3/WMA/AAC）

(5) 曲 / ファイルの切り替え / 早送り / 早戻し
(6) 一時停止 / 再生
(7) 音質設定など設定項目を表示

 ■ DVDビデオ

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

(1)

(7)

(9)

(8)

(1) 映像を全画面表示
(2) ディスクメニューに操作スイッチが表示されてい
ないときに操作

(3) 再生中のチャプターをリピート再生
(4) ディスクメニューを表示
(5) ディスクのメニューを表示
(6) チャプターの切り替え /早送り /早戻し
(7) 再生を停止
(8) 一時停止 /再生
(9) 音質設定など設定項目を表示

 ■ DVD-VR
(1) (6)

(4)
(5)

(2) (3)

(1) 映像を全画面表示
(2) プログラム /プレイリストの切り替え
(3) チャプターの切り替え /早送り /早戻し
(4) 再生を停止
(5) 一時停止 /再生
(6) 音質設定など設定項目を表示

メニュー画面
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日
本
語

メニュー画面

 Bluetooth 機器に収録した音楽を再生

(2) (3) (4)

(5)
(6)

(1)

(7)

(1) 再生中の曲 /再生中のアルバム内の全曲をリピー
ト再生

(2) 再生中のアルバム /全曲をランダム再生
(3) 曲を選択
(4) 曲を切り替え /早送り /早戻し
(5) 一時停止
(6) 曲を再生
(7) 音質設定など設定項目を表示

   USB メモリや iPod、SDカードに収録した音楽や動画を再生

※ USB メモリ /iPod を再生するには、「USB接続コード」が必要です。

 ■ USBメモリ、SD（ミュージックモード）
(8)

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

(1)

(7)

※ USB メモリの画面で説明しています。

(1) 聞きたいファイル（曲）を選択
(2) ビデオモードに切り替え
(3) 再生中のファイル（曲）/フォルダ（アルバム）内
の全ファイル（曲）をリピート再生

(4) 再生中のフォルダ（アルバム）内の全ファイル（曲）
/全ファイル（曲）をランダム再生

(5) フォルダ（アルバム）リストを表示
(6) ファイル（曲）を切り替え /早送り /早戻し
(7) 一時停止 /再生
(8) 音質設定など設定項目を表示

 ■ USBメモリ、SD（ビデオモード）
(2) (8)

(3) (4) (5)
(6)

(1)

(7)

※ USB メモリの画面で説明しています。

(1) 映像を全画面表示
(2) 見たいファイルを選択
(3) ミュージックモードに切り替え
(4) 再生中のファイル /フォルダ内の全ファイルをリ
ピート再生

(5) フォルダリストを表示
(6) ファイルを切り替え / 早送り / 早戻し
(7) 一時停止 /再生
(8) 音質設定など設定項目を表示
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メニュー画面

 ■ iPod

(2) (3) (4) (5)

(6)

(1) (7) (1) 聞きたいファイル（曲）を選択
(2) 再生中のファイル（曲）/再生中のファイル（曲）
リスト内の全ファイル（曲）をリピート再生

(3) 再生中のフォルダ内の全ファイル（曲）/全ファイ
ル（曲）をランダム再生

(4) 選曲リストを表示
(5) ファイル（曲）の切り替え /早送り /早戻し
(6) 一時停止 /再生
(7) 音質設定など設定項目を表示

 VTR 機器、ポータブル機器を再生

※ 「拡張配線コード」が必要です。

(2) (3)

(1) (4)

(1) 映像を全画面表示
(2) AUX画面を表示
(3) VTR 画面を表示
(4) 音質設定など設定項目を表示

 交通情報を受信

1620kHz  、または 1629kHz  を選択

 スイッチの並び替え

移動したいスイッチ   、または 
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日
本
語

＜目的地案内中＞

 地図画面の見方04

現在地  を押す

＜現在地画面＞

現在地の緯度経度およびマップコードを表示

ナビメニューを表示（→ P. 21）

オーディオコントローラー（→ P. 23）

VICS 表示（→ P. 22)

車線表示（青色：推奨車線）

 現在時刻

VICS マーク（→ P. 36）

 地図向きの切り替え

VICS タイムスタンプ
（→ P. 22）

目的地への到着予想時
刻・残距離、または所
要時間

走行軌跡

各接続機器の状態表示
（→ P. 20）

自車位置マーク

地図の縮尺切り替え

目的地の方向表示

案内ポイント
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地図画面の見方

 各接続機器の状態表示について

通信ユニットの接続状態（→ P. 12）

GPS マーク ( 青色：良好 /
黄色：不良 / 赤色：受信不可）

Bluetooth の接続状態

未接続 不安定 良好

携帯電話の受信レベル

圏外 弱 強

配信メッセージ未読

Bluetooth 機器の電池残量

無 少 多
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日
本
語

 ナビメニュー
目的地の検索・設定や地図の表示設定などができます。

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)

(1)

帰り先を目的地に設定
設定する
・ すでに目的地を設定している場合は 帰り先へ帰る  または
帰り先を追加  にタッチ。

帰り先を登録する（帰り先
が登録されていない場合） はい   登録方法を選択  セット

帰り先案内中にルート案内
を中止 OK

(2) 目的地を検索 検索方法を選択  各検索方法で目的地を検索（→ P. 14)

(3)

地図に施設マークを表示 表示させる施設を選択

施設表示画面の項目をカス
タマイズ

登録ジャンルの変更   変更する施設のジャンル  表示した
い施設のジャンルを順に選択

(4)
案内図の切り替え 表示したい案内図を選択

VICS 交通情報の表示を設定 VICS 交通情報   VICS 交通情報を表示する道路を選択

(5)

全ルート図の再表示 全ルート表示

目的地の削除

■目的地が 1箇所の場合
目的地削除   削除する
■目的地が複数の場合

目的地削除   消したい目的地を選択  削除する   
案内開始

目的地周辺の駐車場を検索
する※ G周辺駐車場   表示する   駐車場アイコンを選択

ルートの探索条件を変える 再探索   探索条件を選択

区間ごとの探索ルート条件
を変える

ルート変更   探索条件変更   区間ごとに探索条件を選択 
 探索開始   案内開始

(6) 現在地 /地図を動かした地点をお気に入りの地点（メモリ地点）に登録

(7) ルート案内を中断 /再開

※ 通信ユニットを接続しているとき

地図画面の見方
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地図画面の見方

 VICS 交通情報の表示について
規制情報や駐車場情報などの詳細

(3)

(2)

(1)

(4)

VICSマークにタッチ

(1)
規制情報、駐車場、サービスエリア・パーキングエリアの情報をマークで表示
・ VICS マークの詳細は、P. 36 をご覧ください。

(2)

・ VICS 情報の受信状況と情報が提供された時刻を表示
・ ：表示中の地図にVICS 情報がある場合
・ ：VICS 情報を受信しているが、表示中の地図にVICS 情報がない場合
・ ：VICS 情報を受信していない場合
・ ルート上（約 10km以内）にVICS の渋滞・規制案内がある場合は、タイムスタンプがタッチスイッ
チに切り替わり、タッチすると渋滞・規制案内情報を音声で案内します。
また時刻の色で、渋滞状況をお知らせします。（赤色：渋滞、橙色：混雑、黄色：規制、白色：順調）

・ VICS 情報を受信した媒体により次のように表示が変わります。
・ ：FM多重から受信
・ ：DSRCユニット（ETC2.0 対応車載機）から受信※

(3) 現在地からの直線距離を表示

(4)

・ 渋滞情報（現況（VICS）情報／統計データ）
渋滞の長さと混雑状況を、線の長さと色で表示（赤色：渋滞、橙色：混雑、水色：順調）
・ 現況（VICS）情報
地図上に矢印で表示されます。 

先頭

破線

規制道路（黒色）

道

・ 統計データ
地図上に破線で表示されます。

・ 規制情報
規制道路を黒色の線で表示

※ DSRCユニット（ETC2.0 対応車載機）を接続しているとき
ワンポイント

 ●VICS 情報は継続して受信されないと、提供時刻の約 30分後に自動で消去されます。
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日
本
語

(2) (3)(1)

(2) (3)(1)

 オーディオコントローラー
地図を表示しながらオーディオの操作ができます。

映像を伴わないオーディオソースの場合

(1) 放送局名、曲名などの情報を表示

(2) オーディオ操作画面を表示

(3)
・ ラジオの周波数の切り替え /放送局を自動で選局
・ 曲（ファイル）を切り替え /早送り /早戻し

(1) ピクチャーインピクチャーを表示（下記）

(2) オーディオ操作画面を表示

(3) DVDのチャプター、映像ファイルを切り替え /
早送り /早戻し

映像を伴うオーディオソースの場合

オーディオコントローラーを非表示にする

オーディオコントローラーにタッチし、右にフリックすると非表示にできます。

 ■ピクチャーインピクチャーについて
地図画面にDVDなどの映像を小画面で表示することができます。

 ■ 全画面を表示

ピクチャーインピクチャーの
表示を解除

映像にタッチ

 ■ 左右に移動

タッチしたまま真横（左右）
にスライド

 ■ 表示サイズ変更

タッチしたまま斜めに
スライド

オーディオコントローラー
を表示

地図画面の見方
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ナビの基本機能05

目的地を選択 目的地を決定

 帰り先を登録
帰り先の場所を登録しておくと、お出かけ先から帰り先までのルートがカンタンに設定できます。

 ルートを確認・選択
5 つのルートを比較して選ぶことができます。

目的地を検索
ここでは、名称で検索する例をご紹介します。その他の検索方法については、P. 14 をご覧くだ
さい。

おすすめ 時間・距離・道路形状等、総合的に
最も推奨するルート

有料優先 有料道路を優先的に利用するルート

一般優先
なるべく有料道路を利用しない
ルート

距離優先 距離の短いルート

別ルート
おすすめで探索されたルートと
違う道を利用するルート

MENU   設定   ナビ   
メモリ地点登録・編集   帰り先の 登録   
登録方法を選択  セット

MENU   名称   施設名称や地名を入力 
 検索   目的地を選択  ここに行く

(1) (2) 

5 つのルートの距離・料金・所要時間・エコ度を表示

・短押し：案内開始
・長押し：デモ走行 ルートを選択

目的地周辺駐車場検索のON/OFF（→ P. 25）
※ 通信ユニットを接続しているとき
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ナビの基本機能

 ルート案内
ルート案内中は下記のような画面でドライブをサポートします。

G周辺駐車場検索（→ P. 24）がONのとき、目的地周辺の駐車場を表示することができます。
※ 通信ユニットを接続しているとき

拡大図

交差点や高速の入り口などが
近づくと自動で拡大表示

ターンリスト

3 つ先までの分岐ポイントを
表示

レーンリスト

推奨レーンがある場合、700
ｍ手前から推奨レーンを表示

走行推奨レーン
（青色）

案内ポイント

ハイウェイモード

高速道路走行時に渋滞情報や、サービスエリア・パーキングエリアの情報を表示

設備マーク

道路名称

目的地への到着予想時刻・
残距離、または所要時間

VICS マーク
（→ P. 36） 現在地からの距離 /

通過予測時間

VICS 表示
（→ P. 22)

目的地周辺でメッセージを表示  表示する   駐車場アイコンを選択

施設情報を表示

駐車場アイコン

選択した駐車場を目的地に設定

選択した駐車場を追加目的地に設定

ワンポイント

 ●目的地設定後、ナビメニューからも表示できます。（→ P. 21）
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ナビの基本機能

案内を中断・再開することができます。

現在地    機能   案内中断
 ● 案内を中断中に 案内再開  にタッチすると案内を再開します。

 メモリ地点を登録
お気に入りの場所を登録しておくと、次回から目的地がカンタンに設定できます。

MENU   設定   ナビ   
メモリ地点登録・編集   メモリ地点の 登録  
 登録方法を選択  セット   完了
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日
本
語

文字の入力方法について06
 ■ かな・漢字入力時  ■ アルファベット・数字入力時

(2) (3) (4)

(6)

(5)

(7)

(9)(8)

(1)

(10)

(11)

番号 内容

(1) 文字を入力

(2)

変換候補から変換する漢字を選択
・ 変換候補にない漢字に変換する場合は、 
他候補  にタッチすると、変換リスト
を表示

変換する文字の範囲を変更

変換する漢字を選択

全
て
の
文
字
を
確
定

(3) 一文字ずつ消去

(4) カーソル位置を移動

(5) カーソル位置に空白を入力

(6) かな入力時、ひらがなのままで確定

(7) 濁音、半濁音、促音を切り替え

番号 内容

(8)

入力モードを「ひらがな」に切り替え

入力モードを「カタカナ」に切り替え

入力モードを「アルファベット」「数字」
に切り替え

入力モードを「数字」「記号」に切り替え

(9) 入力を完了

(10) 全角と半角を切り替え

(11) 大文字と小文字を切り替え
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 情報画面07

 通信サービスの利用規約画面
（通信ユニットが接続されており、利用規約未同意時）
利用規約を確認する  同意する

 ダイヤル画面（マイクを接続しているとき）

電話をかける

履歴から発信 履歴   発信 / 着信履歴を選択

お気に入りから発信 お気に入り   通話相手を選択

電話帳から発信 電話帳   通話相手を選択  電話番号を選択

電話番号を入力して発信 キーパッド   電話番号を入力  

電話帳データを転送する（PBAPに対応している携帯電話の場合）

電話帳 /履歴データの転
送方法を設定 設定   電話帳 /履歴自動転送の する  / しない  を選択

自動転送が失敗した場合 設定   電話帳の更新（上書き）

手動で転送（電話帳 /履
歴自動転送を しない  
に設定したとき）

設定   電話機からの電話帳転送   上書き  、または 追加   
機器により携帯電話を操作して電話帳データを転送
・ PBAP とOPPの両方に対応している電話機のみ

電話帳データを転送する（OPPに対応している携帯電話の場合）

初めて転送する場合 転送する   機器により、携帯電話を操作して電話帳データを転送

すでに電話帳データが転
送されている場合

設定   電話機からの電話帳転送   上書き  、または 追加   
機器により、携帯電話を操作して電話帳データを転送

MENU   情報  にタッチ

メニュー画面 情報画面

ページを切り替え
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日
本
語

情報画面

電話帳・履歴データを編集する（PBAPに対応している携帯電話以外※）

電話帳データを入力
設定   電話帳の 新規登録   名称を入力し 完了   電話番号を入
力し 完了   アイコンを選択  追加する  、または キャンセル

履歴データから登録 履歴   登録したい履歴を選択  新規登録、または 追加登録

電話帳データを編集 設定   電話帳の 編集   修正するデータを選択  データを編集

電話帳データを削除
設定   電話帳の 削除   削除するデータを選択  削除する   
削除する

履歴データを削除
設定   履歴の 削除   削除したいデータを選択  削除する   
削除する

お気に入りを登録

設定   お気に入りの 登録   登録したいデータを選択  登録したいスイッチを選択

お気に入りを削除

設定   お気に入りの 削除   削除したいお気に入りを選択  削除する   削除する

※ PBAP に対応している携帯電話は、「電話帳 /履歴自動転送」を しない  に設定してください。

 メッセージ一覧画面
（通信ユニットを接続しているとき）
メッセージを読む

確認したいメッセージのタイトルを選択

メッセージを保護する

保護したいメッセージのタイトルを選択  保護

メッセージを削除する

削除したいメッセージのタイトルを選択  削除する

配信メッセージの通知設定をする

通知のON/OFF を選択

Quick.indb   29 2019/01/22   13:45:33



30

情報画面

 通信サービス画面
（通信ユニットを接続しているとき）
つながるサービスの有効期限を確認

※ 1 ※ 2 VICS 画面

VICS 文字情報・図形情報を表示する

FM文字  、または FM図形   表示させる情報の番号を選択  ∧  ・ ∨  、または 自動送り

受信する放送局を変更する

自動で選ぶ VICS 選局   オート

手動で選ぶ（エリア選択） VICS 選局   マニュアル   受信させる放送局のある都道府県名を選択

手動で選ぶ（周波数選択） VICS 選局   マニュアル    、または  で放送局の周波数
を選択

割り込み情報を呼び出す※１

ETC2.0 呼び出しの 割込情報   ∧  、または ∨  で割り込み情報を切り替え

※１ DSRCユニット (ETC2.0 対応車載機 )を接続しているとき
※２ DSRCユニット (ETC2.0 対応車載機）を接続していないとき

  システムチェック画面
（通信ユニットを接続しているとき）
確認する項目を選択  各項目を確認する

 エコナビ情報画面

燃費を設定する

燃費設定   燃費設定したい道路の ＜  ・ ＞  で燃費を設定

エコ運転評価履歴を表示する

エコ運転評価履歴の表示 エコ運転評価履歴

エコ運転評価履歴の削除 エコ運転評価履歴   履歴削除   削除する
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日
本
語

情報画面

燃費を計算する

燃費履歴   データ入力   給油量入力   給油量を入力  完了

平均燃費、燃費の履歴をグラフで表示する

燃費履歴   履歴・グラフ

履歴を編集する

履歴の編集
燃費履歴   履歴一覧   編集したい履歴を選択  各項目にタッチして
修正・入力  完了

履歴の削除（全履歴） 燃費履歴   履歴一覧   履歴削除   削除する

履歴の削除（個別）
燃費履歴   履歴一覧   削除したい履歴を選択  本履歴を削除  
 削除する

 オープンソフトウェア情報画面

ソフトウェアのライセンス情報を確認

 ETC メニュー画面（ETCユニット /DSRCユニット
（ETC2.0 対応車載機 ) を接続しているとき）
履歴を表示する

履歴の表示 履歴情報表示

履歴の更新 履歴情報表示   更新

履歴の内容を表示 履歴情報表示   

登録情報を表示する

登録情報表示
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 設定画面08

MENU   設定  にタッチ

 音声を設定
音声案内の音量を調整する

案内音声設定   各項目を設定

スイッチの操作音を調整する

操作音設定   お好みの音量に設定

ハンズフリーの音量を調整する

ハンズフリー音量設定   各項目を設定

 ナビ機能を設定
ルートを編集する

インターチェンジを指定
ルート編集   変更したいインターチェンジを選択  
∧  、 ∨  、または左画面の高速路線マップからインターチェンジを指定 
 探索開始   案内開始

指定したインターチェンジを解除
ルート編集   解除したいインターチェンジを指定  
入口解除、または 出口解除   案内開始

目的地を追加
ルート編集   追加   検索方法を選び目的地の地図を表示 
 ここを追加   追加したい区間の 設定   案内開始

目的地の順番を並び替え
ルート編集    並び替え   行きたい順に目的地を選択  
完了   探索開始   案内開始

メニュー画面 設定画面

タブを選択

画面を消す
・  現在地 、または MENU  を押す
と、画面を再表示
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日
本
語

設定画面

通過道路を指定
ルート編集   指定   通過道路を指定する位置に地図を動かす 
 通過道路セット   ◆を通るルートを探索   通過道

路に指定したい区間の 設定   探索開始   案内開始

通過道路を修正
ルート編集   修正   修正する通過道路を選択  通過
道路を指定する位置に地図を動かす  通過道路セット   
◆を通るルートを探索   探索開始   案内開始

通過道路の指定を解除
ルート編集   解除   解除する通過道路を選択  
解除する   探索開始   案内開始

メモリ地点を登録・編集する

メモリ地点を登録（→ P. 26）

帰り先を登録（→ P. 24）

迂回メモリ地点を登録

メモリ地点登録・編集   迂回メモリの 登録   地図の呼び
出し方法を選択  登録する地点の地図を表示  矢印で位置を調整 
 セット   ∧  、または ∨  で迂回範囲を指定  セット  
 完了

メモリ地点を編集
メモリ地点登録・編集   メモリ地点の 修正   修正したい
地点を選択  修正したい項目を選択して、修正・入力  完了

メモリ地点を削除
メモリ地点登録・編集   メモリ地点の 削除   消去する地
点を選択  削除する

迂回メモリ地点を編集
メモリ地点登録・編集   迂回メモリの 修正   修正したい
迂回メモリ地点を選択  修正したい項目を選択して、修正・入力  
完了

迂回メモリ地点を削除
メモリ地点登録・編集   迂回メモリの 削除   消去する迂
回メモリ地点を選択  削除する

ナビ詳細設定を変更する

ナビ詳細設定   設定したい項目を選択  各項目を設定

 デザインを変更
オープニング画像を設定する

オープニング画像を設定 オープニング画像設定   設定したい画像を選択
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設定画面

お好みの画像データに変更

SDカードに画像を保存  オープニング画像設定   
SDカードを挿入する   SD カードを音楽用 SD差し込み口に入
れる  ディスプレイを閉じる   選択   設定したい画像
のファイル名を選択  登録

テーマカラーを設定する

テーマカラー設定   お好みの設定を選択

地図デザインを設定する

昼画の地図色を変更 地図デザイン設定   地図色（昼）  お好みの地図色を
選択

夜画の地図色を変更 地図デザイン設定   地図色（夜）  お好みの地図色を
選択

案内ルート色を変更 地図デザイン設定   案内ルート色   お好みの案内ルート
色を選択

自車位置マークを設定する 自車位置マーク設定   お好みの自車位置マークを選択

 Bluetooth® 機器を設定
Bluetooth® 機器登録をする

PIN-Code で登録
Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   登録する   （すでに登
録している場合は 追加  ）  本機に表示されている PIN-Code を
Bluetooth 機器に入力

暗証番号で登録
Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   登録する   （すでに登録し
ている場合は 追加  ）  本機に表示されている暗証番号を確認し、表
示にしたがって操作

接続する Bluetooth® 機器を変更する

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   Bluetooth 機器を接続可能な状態にする  使用する Bluetooth 機
器名称を選択

Bluetooth® 機器の接続を切る

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   接続を切りたい Bluetooth 機器名称を選択  切断する機能を選択

登録した Bluetooth® 機器の登録を削除する

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   削除   削除したい Bluetooth 機器名称を選択  削除する
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日
本
語

設定画面

登録したBluetooth® 機器の情報を確認・変更する

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   設定を確認・変更したい Bluetooth 機器名称を選択  
機器詳細情報   各項目を確認・変更

Bluetooth® 機能の設定を確認・変更する

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   Bluetooth 詳細情報   各項目を確認・変更

 設定を初期化
設定を初期化する

設定初期化   初期化する   初期化する

 画質調整画面を表示
画質を調整する

各項目（色合い（映像画面時のみ）/色の濃さ（映像画面時のみ）/コントラスト /明るさ）を調整

・ 映像画面のときは、各オーディオソース画面   機能   各種切替   画質調整の順にタッチ
すると、画質調整画面を表示します。

ライト点灯時の画面を設定する

昼 /夜画面  
・ ライト点灯時に 昼 /夜画面  にタッチすると、常時昼画を表示。
・ ライト消灯時に 昼 /夜画面  にタッチすると、常時夜画を表示。
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施設表示の凡例
表示 内容

（緑色）
高速・都市高・
有料道路

（橙色） 国道

（黄色） 主要地方道

（黄色） 県道

（灰色）
その他の道路
（巾 5.5m以上）

（灰色）
その他の道路
（巾 3.0m以上）
トンネルまたは整備計画区間
（上記各道路で表示あり

私鉄

JR

（青色） 水域

都道府県界

（緑色） 緑地

（紫色） 駅舎・敷地

踏切

ボトルネック踏切※

事故多発地点

表示 内容

官公庁

都道府県庁

市役所・東京２３区
役所
町村・東京以外区役
所

警察署

消防署

郵便局

インターチェンジ

スマート
インターチェンジ

サービスエリア

パーキングエリア

駐車場入口

駐車場出口

信号機

駐車場

駅

表示 内容

道の駅

フェリーターミナル

港湾

空港・飛行場

学校

幼稚園

病院・医院

電力会社・発電所

電話局

銀行・信用金庫・農
協

デパートなど

ホテル・旅館など

ビル

工場

灯台

神社

表示 内容

寺院

教会

霊園・墓地

城・城跡

名所・観光地など

ゴルフ場

スキー場

海水浴場

アイススケート場

マリーナ・
ヨットハーバー

陸上競技場・体育館

キャンプ場

公園

温泉

山

その他の施設

※ 列車が頻繁に通過するため、通過するのに時間がかかる踏み切り。
表示されるマークの位置は実際と異なることがあります。また、複数の施設を代表して１つのマークで
表示することがあります。

 VICS マーク一覧
VICS 情報を受信した場合、次のマークが表示されます。

表示 情報内容

事故

故障車

路上障害

注意

注意（地震警戒宣言）

工事

火災

雨

凍結

雪

作業

通行止め

右折禁止

表示 情報内容

左折禁止

直進禁止

片側交互通行

チェーン規制

進入禁止

 / （青色）駐車場空 / 臨時駐車場空

 / （赤色）駐車場満 / 臨時駐車場満

 / （橙色）
駐車場混
雑 / 臨時駐車場混雑

 / （黒色）
駐車場不
明 / 臨時駐車場不明

 / （赤色）
駐車場閉
鎖 / 臨時駐車場閉鎖

対面通行

車線規制

徐行

表示 情報内容

入り口閉鎖

大型通行止め

入り口規制

出口規制

速度規制
30 km/h

（青色） SA PA 情報
空

（赤色） SA PA 情報
満

（橙色） SA PA 情報
混雑

（黒色） SA PA 情報
不明

イベント

気象速報

災害速報

特別警報

表示されるマークは実際と異なることがあります。また、複数の規制を代表して１つのマークで表示される
ことがあります。

 凡例09
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Safety Precautions01

Items to be observed to ensure the safety of customers and others, as 
well as to prevent damage to property are indicated as follows.

WARNING  … Indicates content which could result in death 
or serious injury.

CAUTION  … Indicates content which could result in injury.

IMPORTANT  … Indicates content to be observed to prevent 
equipment faults or damage.

 ◆ Be sure to read each of the manuals provided with the navigation unit. 
DENSO TEN Limited accepts no responsibility for faults occurring as a result of 
failure to observe the instructions.

 ◆ The screens used in the instruction manual may differ from actual screens de-
pending on when the data was created, and the data type, etc.

 ◆ Please be aware that the content of this manual may differ from that displayed 
on the navigation unit as a result of changes to specifi cations, etc.

 ◆ If a communication unit is connected, please also read the precautions in this 
manual to ensure correct use.

Navigation Unit Precautions

WARNING
 ● This is a dedicated navigation unit for 12 VDC negatively grounded vehicles.

Do not use in 24 VDC vehicles such as large trucks or cold weather specifi cation diesel vehicles. 

Failure to observe this may result in fi re.

 ● Always follow actual traffi c regulations when driving.
Traffi c regulations may be violated, resulting in a traffi c accident, if driving based only on the route guidance provided by the 
navigation system.

 ● Do not operate the navigation system while driving.
Be sure to stop your vehicle in a safe place prior to operation.

Failure to observe this may result in a traffi c accident.

 ● Do not park or stop your vehicle in a prohibited location to use this navigation unit.
Failure to observe this may result in a traffi c accident.

Parking or stopping vehicles in prohibited locations is prohibited by law.
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Safety Precautions

WARNING
 ● Do not watch the screen while driving.

You will be unable to keep your eyes on the road, possibly resulting in a traffi c accident.

Watching the screen while driving is prohibited by law.

 ● Do not watch video content while driving.
You will be unable to keep your eyes on the road, possibly resulting in a traffi c accident.

To ensure safety, video content is not displayed while driving.

When wishing to view video content, always stop your vehicle in a safe place and apply the side brake.

 ● Do not use mobile phones (smartphones) or operate external input devices while driving.
Failure to observe this may result in a traffi c accident.

The use of mobile phones while driving is prohibited by law.

 ● Set the volume to a level that does not hinder safe driving.
Driving while unable to hear noises outside the vehicle may result in an accident.

 ● Do not insert foreign objects into the disc or SD card-loading slots.
Failure to observe this may result in fi re or electric shock.

 ● Do not disassemble or modify the navigation unit.
Failure to observe this may result in an accident, fi re, or electric shock.

 ● Do not pour water or place foreign objects inside the navigation unit.
Failure to observe this may result in smoke generation, combustion, or electric shock.

 ● Do not use the navigation unit in a faulty or abnormal condition.
If any of the following abnormalities occur, stop use immediately, and contact your dealer.

• There is no sound.

• The navigation unit was exposed to water.

• Smoke is emitted.

• There's a strange smell.

• The guidance voice is unclear, distorted.
Failure to observe this may result in an accident, fi re, or electric shock.

 ● If you hear the sound of thunder, do not touch the antenna wires or the navigation unit.
There is a danger of electric shock if your vehicle is struck by lightning.

 ● When replacing the fuse, always use a fuse with prescribed capacity (amperage).
Use of a fuse which exceeds the prescribed capacity may result in fi re.

 ● Do not place connected portable audio devices or connection cables where they might ob-
struct the deployment of SRS airbags.
Failure to observe this may result in SRS airbags failing to deploy properly, or portable audio devices may go fl ying when 
SRS airbags deploy, possibly leading to death or serious injury.

Please refer to your vehicle manual for details on SRS airbag deployment locations.

 ● Place portable audio devices or connection cables where they do not interfere with driving, 
or secure them in a location where they do not interfere with driving.
Failure to observe this may hinder driving, possibly resulting in a traffi c accident.
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Safety Precautions

CAUTION
 ● Do not subject the navigation unit to strong impact.

Failure to observe this may result in a fault.

 ● Do not insert hands or fi ngers into the disc-loading slot.
Failure to observe this may result in injury.

 ● Be careful not to trap your hands or fi ngers when adjusting the angle of, or storing the dis-
play.
Failure to observe this may result in injury or a fault.

 ● When juice, etc. is spilled on the display, wipe it off immediately.
A fault may occur if the navigation unit is left as is.

 ● Do not close the display by hand.
Failure to observe this may result in damage to the display.

 ● Do not place objects such as cups or cans on the display when it is opened.
Failure to observe this may result in damage to the display.

 ● Close the display at times other than when inserting or removing media.
Failure to observe this may result in a fault caused by heat or dust.

 ● Do not touch the heat dissipating part of the navigation unit.
Failure to observe this may result in a burn caused by heat from the dissipating part.

 ● Use the navigation unit with the engine running.
Failure to observe this may result in a fl at battery.

 ● Do not use the navigation unit in other than a vehicle.
Failure to observe this may result in electric shock or injury.

 ● Ensure that the volume is not too high when turning ON the power.
Failure to observe this may result in impaired hearing, etc. caused by the sudden loud noise.

 ● Use in excessively high or low temperatures may result in malfunction or a fault.
The temperature inside vehicles tends to become very high in the summer months in particular, and therefore the navigation 
unit should be used after fi rst lowering the temperature by opening the windows, etc.

 ● Do not leave mobile phones, external devices such as iPods, or media inside the vehicle.
The device may become deformed or discolored, or a fault may occur due to high temperatures if left exposed to direct sun-
light for a long period of time. 

IMPORTANT
 ● When opening the display, move the shift lever to a position that will not interfere with the navigation unit prior to operation.
 ● When adjusting the display angle, set it to an angle that will not hinder shift lever operation.
 ● Be careful not to get hands or legs, etc. caught on connection cables or external input devices. 

Failure to observe this may result in connection cable or external input device damage.
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Safety Precautions

 Communication Unit Precautions

WARNING
 ● Do not change the installation location.

If installed near an airbag, the communication unit may be sent fl ying if an SRS airbag deploys, possibly resulting in a fatal 
accident. 

Furthermore, installing the navigation unit where it will be exposed to direct sunlight or hot air from heaters, or in a place 
contaminated with water, condensation, dust, or soot may result in smoke generation, fi re, or a fault.

 ● Do not use the communication unit in a faulty or abnormal condition.
In the event of abnormalities such as a foreign object getting inside the communication unit, the unit being exposed to water, 
or smoke or a strange smell being emitted, stop use immediately, and ensure to contact your dealer.

Use in such a condition may result in an accident, fi re, or electric shock.

 ● Do not disassemble or modify the communication unit.
Failure to observe this may result in a fault, combustion, electric shock, or injury.

Modifi cation of the communication unit is in violation of the Radio Act and Telecommunications Business Act.

 ● Avoid getting liquid on the communication unit.
Failure to observe this may result in smoke generation, combustion, or electric shock.

 ● Do not place objects on the communication unit or cable.
Failure to observe this may result in damage, a fault, or fi re.

 ● Do not insert hands, fi ngers, or foreign objects into the connection terminals.
Failure to observe this may result in injury, electric shock, fi re, or a fault.

 ● Electromagnetic interference from the communication unit may interfere with electronic 
device or medical equipment.
Those using implantable medical devices must ensure that the part of the body with implantable medical device does not 
come within approximately 15 cm of the communication unit.

Radio waves from the communication unit may interfere with implantable medical device operation at such times as when 
using services.

Those using medical electrical equipment other than implantable medical devices should confi rm with the equipment manu-
facturer whether radio waves from the communication unit will interfere with medical electrical equipment prior to use.

 ● Please observe the following for medical institutions and medical vehicles (ambulances), etc.
Radio waves from the communication unit may interfere with medical electrical equipment.

• Do not turn ON the communication unit power when there is medical electrical equipment nearby.

• Please follow the instructions of medical institutions if locations in which the use of, or carrying in of communication units is 
prohibited have been stipulated.
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Safety Precautions

CAUTION
 ● Do not subject the communication unit to strong impact.

Do not subject the communication unit to strong impact by dropping it, striking it, or stepping on it.

Failure to observe this may result in damage or a fault.

 ● Do not peel off, soil, or rub out the information on the seal affi xed to the communication unit.
The seal affi xed to the communication unit prove that it has been certifi ed in accordance with the Radio Act and Telecommu-
nications Business Act. Never peel off the seal. Furthermore, do not soil, or rub out the information on seal.

 ● Do not place metal objects near the communication unit.
If there is any metal near the communication unit's built-in antenna, the antenna sensitivity will drop, preventing normal com-
munication.

 ● Do not expose the communication unit to volatile substances, or bring rubber or vinyl prod-
ucts into contact with the communication unit.
Exposing the communication unit to pesticides, wiping it with benzene or thinner, or bringing rubber or vinyl products into 
contact with the unit for extended periods of time may result in deterioration or discoloration.

 ● Do not touch the communication unit for an extended period of time with the power ON.
Failure to observe this may result in a low-temperature burn.

 ● Do not use the communication unit overseas.
The communication unit can only be used in Japan.

 ● Do not use the communication unit in other than a vehicle.
The communication unit cannot be used when connected to a computer, etc.

 ● The communication unit can only be used with the navigation unit.
The communication unit cannot be used with other car navigation systems, or with multiple car navigation systems.

IMPORTANT
"Disclaimer"

 ● Please understand that DENSO TEN accepts no responsibility for any damage arising as a result of earthquakes, lightning 
strikes, storms or fl oods, or fi re beyond our control, the actions of third parties, other accidents, intentional actions by the 
customer, mistakes, incorrect use, or use under other abnormal conditions.

 ● Please understand that DENSO TEN accepts no responsibility for any incidental damage (changes to or loss of recorded 
content, interruption of business, etc.) arising as a result of use of the communication unit, or because it cannot be used.

 ● Please understand that DENSO TEN accepts no responsibility for any damage arising as a result of failure to observe the 
content of this manual.

 ● Please understand that DENSO TEN accepts no responsibility for any damage arising as a result of malfunctions caused by 
a combination of connected devices or software in which DENSO TEN has no involvement.
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Viewing This Manual

The operation of each button is described as follows.

音声出力  …Tab buttons (buttons displayed 
on screen)

案内音声設定  …Touch buttons (buttons displayed 
on screen)

現在地  …Panel buttons (buttons located on 
panel)

* Operation procedures are described with a sequence of buttons.

Introduction02

 Turning ON the Power

Tip

 ●  The navigation unit power 
supply cannot be turned 
OFF when the engine 
switch is at the "ON" 
position.

By turning the engine 
switch to the "OFF (LOCK)" 
position, the navigation unit 
power turns OFF.

The program read screen 
is displayed fi rst, and this 
is followed by the opening 
screen.

Do not operate the naviga-
tion unit while the program 
read screen is displayed.

Helpful information for 
use may be displayed.

Turn the engine switch 
to the "ACC" or "ON" 
position. ◆ Opening screen

ENGINE
START
STOP

The User Guide is 
displayed based 
on the administrator 
settings.

Quick.indb   43 2019/01/22   13:46:12



44

 Language Settings
The language for the display and voice guidance for certain screens can be changed to Japanese, 
English, Chinese (Traditional/Simplifi ed), or Korean.

MENU   言語設定   Select language

Tip

 ●Even if a language other than Japanese is selected, there may be functions that do not support 
that language.

Operating the Screen

IMPORTANT
 ● Touch with your fi ngers to protect the screen.
 ● Do not operate the screen with pointed objects such as the tip of ballpoint pen, or object with hard 
tip. 
Failure to observe this may result in a fault.

 ● The navigation unit touch panel employs a capacitive sensing method, and therefore attention 
should be paid to the following during use.
• The navigation unit may fail to respond if operated when wearing gloves, etc., or if a commercially 

available fi lm, etc. is affi xed to the screen.

• Touch buttons may not function properly if either the touch panel or your fi ngers are wet. 
If abnormal operation occurs, wipe the wet area, turn the engine switch to the "OFF (LOCK)" posi-
tion, and then turn the engine switch to the "ACC" or "ON" position once again.

 ● If electrical equipment producing strong electrical noise is used near the navigation unit, abnormali-
ties such as being unable to perform touch operation may occur. 
In cases such as this, move the electrical equipment away from the navigation unit, or refrain from 
use. 
Example) Inverters, ion generators, etc.

About the Navigation Unit
(1) MENU

• Displays the menu screen. (→ P. 50)
• Hold down to turn the audio OFF (mute).

(2) 現在地
• Displays the current location. (→ P. 55)
• Hold down to display the left and right images 

when the front eye camera is connected.

(3) -  +
Adjusts the audio and hands-free volume.

(4) Security indicator
Flashes if the engine switch is turned to the "OFF 
(LOCK)" position when specifying security settings.

(3)(1)(4) (2)

Introduction
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Introduction

Touch Operation

Touch 
lightly.

Flick Operation

Flick your 
fi nger.

Slide Operation

Slide fi nger 
while touching.

Pinch Operation

Spread/close 
fi ngers while 

touching.

Operating Conditions

 ● In the interest of safety, there are certain functions that cannot be used while driving. 
Stop your vehicle in a safe place and apply the parking brake prior to operation.
• The color of buttons which cannot be operated changes, and buttons cannot be selected.

 ● Depending on the administrator settings, there may be functions which cannot be used.

• There may be buttons that are not displayed on the screen even if they appear in this manual.

Drag Operation

Slide with fi nger 
while touching.
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Introduction

List Screen Operation

(4)

(3) (2)

(1)

No. Details

(1) • Changes the row by touching ABC  to 
WXYZ .

• Moves through the list from "A → B → 
C..." if touched continuously.

(2) Moves through the list 1 page at a time.

(3) Moves through the list by touching, fl icking, 
or sliding.

(4) • Changes the display range if place 
names displayed in the list have many 
characters.

• Returns to the start if touched again.

Changing the Tab

(1)

No. Details

(1) Changes the screen with any tabs
that are present still displayed.

Quick.indb   46 2019/01/22   13:46:47



47

English

Introduction

Insert media  CLOSE

Map SD card-loading slot
Music SD card-loading slot

CAUTION
 ● Be careful not to touch CLOSE  while insert-
ing media. Failure to observe this may result 
in trapped hands or fi ngers when the display 
closes.

 ● When removing media from the navigation 
unit, pull it out horizontally. 
Failure to observe this may result in disc 
scratches or skipping, or damage to the SD 
memory card.

 ● When removing media, be sure to press the 
correct button for removing that media. 
Failure to observe this may result in damage 
to data.

IMPORTANT
 ● Do not close the display with the media eject-
ed. 
Failure to observe this may result in damage 
to the navigation unit and/or media.

 ● Do not insert an SD memory card other than 
the map SD card provided into the map SD 
card-loading slot.

 ● Do not format (initialize) the map SD card. 
Doing so will render the navigation unit unus-
able.

 TILT/EJECT Screen
This screen is used to change the display angle, and for inserting and removing media. 

MENU   EJECT

Adjusts the display angle.

Selects the media to be inserted or removed.
● Icons are displayed in green if media has 

been inserted.

 Media insertion and removal

Tip

 ● If the battery has been disconnected and reconnected with the map SD card removed, the next 
time the engine switch is turned to “ACC” or “ON”, a message will be displayed. Inert the map SD 
card using the following procedure.

現在地   Insert the map SD card into the map SD card-loading slot.
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Introduction

Communication Unit (Only When Connected)

Tip

 ● It may take approximately 30 to 60 seconds until communication is possible after turning the 
engine switch to the "ACC" or "ON" position.
 ●Once a connection has been established, data communication may begin automatically.
 ●The communication unit connection status with the server can be checked from the system check 
screen (→ P. 66).
 ●Communication may be diffi cult if used in a location with poor reception such as indoors or in 
tunnels.
 ● If unable to connect to the server, move your vehicle to a location inside the network range.

<Name of each communication unit part>

Built-in antenna

LED lamp

Tip

 ●When communication becomes possible, 
the LED lamp turns green.
 ●Contact your dealer if the LED lamp color 
is other than green.
 ●By turning the engine switch to the "OFF 
(LOCK)" position, the LED lamp turns 
OFF.

 ■  Connecting the navigation/communi-
cation units

Turn the engine switch to the "ACC" or "ON" 
position.

 ● When a network is found, communication 
becomes possible, and the icon below is 
displayed.

<Displayed icons>

Icon Status

Communication unit starting up

Inside network range

Communicating with server

Outside network range

The communication unit validity period 
has expired, and therefore services can 
no longer be used.
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Introduction

Agreeing to the User Policy

It is necessary to agree to the user policy when 
using services being connected to for the fi rst 
time. 
When the engine switch is set to the "ACC" 
or "ON" position with the communication unit 
connected, a user policy is displayed.

Tip

 ●Touch Privacy Policy  to display a 
privacy policy agreement. 
Touch Agree  after checking and en-
suring an understanding of the user policy 
and privacy policy. 
Refer to “Privacy Policy” on the DENSO 
TEN website (https://www.denso-ten.com/
jp/) for details on, and inquiry contact infor-
mation regarding the privacy policy.

Check user policy  Agree
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 Menu Screen03

Press MENU

 Navigation Menu
The navigation menu is used to search for and set destinations using various methods.

Search by entering facili-
ty or place name

Enter Place Name  Search   Select facility name or place 
name

Search by entering 
phone number

Enter phone number  Search   Select facility name if multiple 
facilities found

Search by selecting 
address

Select address (in order prefecture → municipality → detailed city block 
(Aza))  Input Address Number   Enter house number 

 Search

Search by entering MAP-
CODE Enter MAPCODE  Search

Search from facility type Search in order facility type, more detailed facility type  Select facility 
name

Set return destination as 
destination

Set
• If your destination has already been set, touch 
Set as fi nal destination  or Add to route .

Add facility added by ad-
ministrator to destination Select facility  Select facility name

Displays the TILT/EJECT screen. (→ P. 47)

Turns the audio OFF.

Changes the page.
(Can also be changed by slide operation.)

Audio menu 
(→ P. 51)

Navigation menu 
(→ see below)

Displays the User Guide. (→P. 43)

⇒ P. 64 ⇒ P. 68

Changes the language. 
(→ P. 44)
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Search by entering lati-
tude, longitude

Enter latitude, longitude  検索
• Search based on world geodetic system (degrees, minutes, seconds).

Set registered memory 
point as destination Select memory point to be set as destination

Search from past set 
destination history Select history

* Search by entering part 
of word or combination of 
words

Enter character  検索   Select facility

Sort buttons Button to be moved    , or 

* When communication unit connected

 Audio Menu 
The audio menu displays each audio source screen.

 ● Depending on the media or device being played, it may not be possible to display or operate 
certain functions, and the screen display or operation may differ.

  Receiving radio broadcasts

(1) (5)

(2) (3)
(4)

(1) Selects received broadcasting stations.
(2) Displays broadcasting stations for the current area 

in (1).
(3) Stores broadcasting stations which can be re-

ceived.
(4) Changes the frequency.
(5) Displays setting items such as sound quality.

Menu Screen
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 Playing music discs/DVDs

 ■ Music CDs, MP3/WMA/AAC
(1)

(2) (3) (4) (5)

(6)

(7)

* Describes operations on the music CD screen.

(1) Selects the track/fi le to listen to.
(2) Repeatedly plays back the track currently playing 

(music CDs).
Repeatedly plays the fi le/all fi les in the folder cur-
rently playing (MP3/WMA/AAC).

(3) Shuffl es all tracks on the CD. (music CDs)
Shuffl es all fi les in the folder/all fi les on the disc 
currently playing (MP3/WMA/AAC).

(4) Displays the track list (music CDs).
Displays a list of folders (MP3/WMA/AAC).

(5) Changes the track or fi le/fast forwards/rewinds.
(6) Pause/play
(7) Displays setting items such as sound quality.

 ■ DVD video

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

(1)

(7)

(9)

(8)

(1) Displays video in full screen display.
(2) Use when there are no buttons on the disc menu.
(3) Repeatedly plays back the chapter currently play-

ing.
(4) Displays the disc menu.
(5) Displays the disc top menu.
(6) Changes the chapter/fast forwards/rewinds
(7) Stops playback.
(8) Pause/play
(9) Displays setting items such as sound quality.

 ■ DVD-VR
(1) (6)

(4)
(5)

(2) (3)

(1) Displays video in full screen display.
(2) Changes the program/playlist.
(3) Changes the chapter/fast forwards/rewinds
(4) Stops playback.
(5) Pause/play
(6) Displays setting items such as sound quality.

Menu Screen
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Menu Screen

 Playing music recorded to a Bluetooth device

(2) (3) (4)

(5)
(6)

(1)

(7)

(1) Repeatedly plays back the track/all tracks on the 
album currently playing.

(2) Shuffl es the album/all tracks currently playing.
(3) Selects a track.
(4) Changes the track/fast forwards/rewinds.
(5) Pause
(6) Plays the track.
(7) Displays setting items such as sound quality.

   Playing music or video recorded to a USB memory device, iPod, or SD card

* A "USB connection code" is required to play music or video on a USB memory device or iPod.

 ■ USB memory devices, SD cards (music 
mode)

(8)

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

(1)

(7)

* Describes operations on the USB memory device screen.

(1) Selects the fi le (track) to listen to.
(2) Changes to video mode.
(3) Repeatedly plays back the fi le (track)/all fi les 

(tracks) in the folder (album) currently playing.
(4) Shuffl es all fi les (tracks) in the folder (album)/all 
fi les (tracks) currently playing.

(5) Displays a list of folders (albums).
(6) Changes the fi le (track)/fast forwards/rewinds.
(7) Pause/play
(8) Displays setting items such as sound quality.

 ■ USB memory devices, SD cards (video 
mode)

(2) (8)

(3) (4) (5)
(6)

(1)

(7)

* Describes operations on the USB memory device screen.

(1) Displays video in full screen display.
(2) Selects the fi le to be viewed.
(3) Changes to music mode.
(4) Repeatedly plays back the fi le/all fi les in the folder 

currently playing.
(5) Displays a list of folders.
(6) Changes the fi le/fast forwards/rewinds.
(7) Pause/play
(8) Displays setting items such as sound quality.
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Menu Screen

 ■ iPods

(2) (3) (4) (5)

(6)

(1) (7) (1) Selects the fi le (track) to listen to.
(2) Repeatedly plays back the fi le (track)/all fi les 

(tracks) in the list of fi les (tracks) currently playing.
(3) Shuffl es all fi les (tracks) in the folder/all fi les (tracks) 

currently playing.
(4) Displays a music selection list.
(5) Changes the fi le (track)/fast forwards/rewinds.
(6) Pause/play
(7) Displays setting items such as sound quality.

 Playing VTR units, portable devices

* An "extension cord" is required.

(2) (3)

(1) (4)

(1) Displays video in full screen display.
(2) Displays the AUX screen.
(3) Displays the VTR screen.
(4) Displays setting items such as sound quality.

 Receiving traffi c information

Select 1620kHz  or 1629kHz

 Sorting buttons

Button to be moved    , or 
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<During destination guidance>

 Viewing the Map Screen04

Press 現在地

<Current location screen>

Displays latitude/longitude and MAPCODE for current location.

Displays the navigation menu. (→ P. 57)

Audio controller (→ P. 59)

VICS display (→ P. 58)

Traffi c lane display (blue: recommended traffi c lane)

 Current time

VICS mark (→ P. 72)

 Map direction change

VICS time stamp 
(→ P. 58)

Expected arrival time 
at, remaining distance 
to, or required time to 
destination

Travel path

Status display of all connected 
devices (→ P. 56)

Own vehicle 
location mark

Map scale change buttons

Destination direction display

Guidance point
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Viewing the Map Screen

 Status Display for Each Connected Device

Communication unit connection status (→ P. 48)

GPS mark (blue: good/yel-
low: poor/red: no reception)

Unread messages

Bluetooth connection status

Not 
connected Unstable Good

Mobile phone reception level

Out of range Weak Strong

Remaining Bluetooth device 
battery life

None Low High
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 Navigation Menu
The navigation menu is used to search for and set destinations, and specify map display settings, etc.

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)

(1)

Set return destination as 
destination

Set
• If your destination has already been set, touch 
Set as fi nal destination  or Add to route .

Register your return destina-
tion (if not already registered) はい   Select registration method  Set

Cancel route guidance during 
return destination guidance OK

(2) Search for your destination Select search method  Search for destination with various search 
methods (→ P. 50)

(3)

Display facility marks on the 
map Select facilities to be displayed

Customize facility display 
screen items

登録ジャンルの変更   Type of facility to be changed  Select 
type of facility to be displayed sequentially

(4)

Change guidance map Select guidance map to be displayed

Set VICS traffi c information 
display

VICS 交通情報   Select road for which VICS traffi c information is 
to be displayed

(5)

Regenerate all route maps Display All

Delete destination

■ If single destination

Delete Dest.   Delete
■ If multiple destinations

Delete Dest.   Select destination to be deleted  Delete  

 Start
Search for parking lots near 
your destination * Parking near G   Show   Select parking lot icon

Change route search condi-
tions 再探索   Select search conditions

Change search route condi-
tions for each area.

ルート変更   探索条件変更   Select search conditions for 

each area  探索開始   Start
(6) Register current location/points moved to on map in favorite points (memory points)

(7) Pause/resume route guidance

* When communication unit connected

Viewing the Map Screen
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Viewing the Map Screen

 VICS Traffi c Information Display
Details on regulatory and parking lot information, etc.

(3)

(2)

(1)

(4)

Touch the VICS mark.

(1)
Displays regulatory information, parking lots, service area and parking area information with marks.
• Refer to P. 72 for details on VICS marks.

(2)

• Displays the VICS information reception status and time at which information is provided.
•  : If there is VICS information on displayed map
•  : If VICS information is being received, but there is no VICS information on displayed map
•  : If VICS information is not being received
• If there is VICS traffi c jam or regulatory guidance on the route (within approx. 10 km), the time stamp 

changes to a touch button, which when touched, provides voice guidance for traffi c jam and regulato-
ry information. 
Users are also notifi ed of the congestion status based on the time color. (Red: traffi c jam, orange: 
congested, yellow: regulated, white: smooth driving)

• The display will change as follows depending on the media receiving the VICS information.
•  : Receipt from FM multiplex
•  : Receipt from DSRC unit (in ETC2.0 compatible vehicles) *

(3) Displays the distance in a straight line from your current location.

(4)

• Traffi c jam information (current conditions (VICS) information/statistical data)
Length of traffi c jam and congestion status displayed based on line length and color (red: traffi c jam, 
orange: congested, light blue: smooth driving)
• Current conditions (VICS) information

Displayed on the map with arrows. 
Start

Broken line

Regulated road (black)

Road

• Statistical data
Displayed on the map with broken lines.

• Regulatory information
Displays regulated roads with black lines.

* When DSRC unit (in ETC2.0 compatible vehicles) is connected

Tip

 ● If VICS information is not received continuously, it will be deleted approximately 30 minutes after it 
is provided
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English

Viewing the Map Screen

 Audio Controller
Audio operations can be performed while viewing the map.

Audio sources with no images

(2) (3)(1)
(1) Displays broadcasting station names, track names, etc.

(2) Displays the audio operation screen.

(3)
• Changes the radio frequency/tunes broadcasting stations 

automatically.
• Changes the track (fi le)/fast forwards/ rewinds.

(2) (3)(1)
(1) Displays picture-in-picture (see below).

(2) Displays the audio operation screen.

(3) Changes the DVD chapter, image fi le/fast forwards/rewinds.

Audio sources with images

Hiding the Audio Controller

The audio controller can be hidden by touching it and fl icking to the right.

 ■Picture-in-picture display
Images for DVDs, etc. can be displayed in a small screen on the map screen.

 ■ Display full screen

Cancels the picture-in-picture 
display.

Touch the image.

 ■ Move left, right

Slide sideways (left, right) 
while touching.

 ■ Change display size

Slide diagonally while touch-
ing.

Displays the audio controller.
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Basic Navigation Functions05

Select your 
destination.

Decides you 
destination.

(1) (2) 

Displays distance, tolls, required time, eco level for 5 routes.

Search for parking lots near destination ON/OFF (→ P. 61)
* When communication unit connected

● Short press: Starts 
guidance

● Long press: Demo 
drive

Select your route.

 Registering Your Return Destination
By registering your return destination, the route from your intended destination to your return desti-
nation can be set easily.

 Checking and Selecting Your Route
Your route can be selected by comparing 5 routes.

Search for Your Destination
The following is an example of a search performed with a name. Refer to P. 50 for details on 
other search methods.

Best
Generally most recommended route 
in terms of time, distance, road 
shape, etc.

Use 
Tolls Routes prioritizing toll roads

Avoid 
Tolls

Routes which avoids toll roads as 
much as possible

Short-
est Routes with shortest distance

Other
Routes using roads other than those
searched with "Best"

MENU   設定   ナビ   

メモリ地点登録・編集   登録  帰り先  

Select registration method  Set

MENU   Place Name   Enter facility 

name or place name  Search   Select 

destination  Go Here
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 Route Guidance
Driving support is provided with the following screens during route guidance.

Enlarged Map

Displays enlarged view auto-
matically when approaching 
intersections, freeway en-
trances, etc.

Turn List

Displays branch points for 
next 3 turns.

Lane List

Displays any recommended 
lanes 700 m beforehand.

Recommended 
driving lane 
(blue)

Guidance point

Highway Mode

Displays traffi c jam information, as well as service area and parking area information when driv-
ing on freeways.

Facilities mark

Road name

Expected arrival time at, remain-
ing distance to, or required time to 
destination

VICS mark 
(→ P. 72) Distance/expected time 

from current location

VICS display 
(→ P. 58)

When parking near G search (→ P. 60) is ON, parking lots near your destination can be displayed.
* When communication unit connected

Display messages near destination  Show   select parking lot icon.

Displays facility information.

Parking lot icon

Sets selected parking lot as destination.

Sets selected parking lot as additional destination.

Tip

 ●Can also be displayed from navigation menu after setting destination. (→ P. 57)

Basic Navigation Functions
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Basic Navigation Functions

Guidance can be paused and resumed.

現在地    Func.   Pause
 ● Touch Resume  while guidance is paused to restart.

 Registering Memory Points
By registering your favorite locations, destinations can be set easily from the next time onward.

MENU   設定   ナビ   

メモリ地点登録・編集   登録  メモリ地点 

 Select registration method  Set   

完了
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Character Entry Method06
 ■ When entering Kana, Kanji  ■ When entering alphabet, numbers

(2) (3) (4)

(6)

(5)

(7)

(9)(8)

(1)

(10)

(11)

No. Details

(1) Enters characters.

(2)

Selects Kanji from conversion candidates.
• If converting to Kanji that does not exist 

in the conversion candidates, touch 

他候補  to display a conversion list.

Changes the conversion character range.

Selects the Kanji to convert to.

S
ets all characters.

(3) Deletes one character at a time.

(4) Moves the cursor position.

(5) Enters a space at the cursor position.

(6) Sets as is with Hiragana if entering Kana.

(7) Switches between voiced consonant, P 
consonant, and double consonant.

No. Details

(8)

Changes the entry mode to "Hiragana".

Changes the entry mode to "Katakana".

Changes the entry mode to "alphabet", 
"numbers".

Changes the entry mode to "numbers", 
"symbols".

(9) Ends entry.

(10) Changes between full-width and half-width 
characters.

(11) Changes between upper and lower-case 
characters.
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 Information Screen07

 Communication Service User Policy Screen 
(When Communication Unit Connected, Not Yet Agreed to User Policy)

Check user policy  Agree

 Dial Screen (When microphone connected)

Making a call

Call from history 履歴   Select call/received call history

Call from favorites お気に入り   Select person to call

Call from phone book 電話帳   Select person to call  Select telephone number

Call by entering phone 
number キーパッド   Enter phone number  

Transferring phone book data (for PBAP compatible mobile phones)

Set phone book/history 
data transfer method 設定   Select whether to する  / しない  電話帳 / 履歴自動転送

If automatic transfer fails 設定   電話帳の更新（上書き）

Transfer manually (when 

電話帳 / 履歴データ set 

to しない .)

設定   電話機からの電話帳転送   上書き  , or 追加   
Transfer phone book data by operating mobile phone (depends on model)

• Only phones compatible with both PBAP and OPP

Transferring phone book data (for OPP compatible mobile phones*)

If transferring for fi rst time 転送する   Transfer phone book data by operating mobile phone (depends on 
model)

If phone book data has 
already been transferred

設定   電話機からの電話帳転送   上書き  , or 追加   
Transfer phone book data by operating mobile phone (depends on model)

MENU   Touch 情報

Changes the page.

Menu screen Information Screen
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Information Screen

Editing phone book, history data (other than PBAP compatible mobile phones*)

Enter phone book data
設定   新規登録  電話帳  Enter name 完了   Enter phone num-

ber 完了   Select icon  追加する  , or キャンセル

Register from history 
data 履歴   Select history to be registered  新規登録 , or 追加登録

Edit phone book data 設定   編集  電話帳  Select data to be edited  Edit data

Delete phone book data
設定   削除  電話帳  Select data to be deleted  削除する   

削除する

Delete history data
設定   削除  履歴  Select data to be deleted  削除する   

削除する

Registering in favorites

設定   登録  お気に入り  Select data to be registered  Select button to be registered

Deleting favorites

設定   削除  お気に入り  Select favorites to be deleted  削除する   削除する

* Set “電話帳／履歴自動転送 ” to しない  for PBAP compatible mobile phones

 Message List Screen (When Communication Unit Connected)

Reading messages

Select title of message to be checked

Protecting messages

Select title of message to be protected  保護

Deleting messages

Select title of message to be deleted  削除する

Setting message notifi cations

Turn notifi cations ON/OFF

 Communication Service Screen (When Communi-
cation Unit Connected)

Check the validity period of services being connected to
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Information Screen

*1 *2 VICS Screen

Viewing VICS character information/diagram information

FM文字  , or FM図形   Select number for information to be displayed  ∧  , ∨  , or 自動送り

Changing the received broadcasting station

Select automatically VICS 選局   オート

Select manually (area 
selection)

VICS 選局   マニュアル   Select prefecture with broadcasting station 
to be received

Select manually (fre-
quency selection)

VICS 選局   マニュアル   Select broadcasting station frequency with 

 or 

Calling interrupt information *1

ETC2.0 呼び出し 割込情報   Change interrupt information with ∧  or ∨

*1 When DSRC unit (in ETC2.0 compatible vehicles) is connected
*2 When DSRC unit (in ETC2.0 compatible vehicles) is not connected

  System Check Screen (When Communication Unit 
Connected)

Select item to be checked  Check each item.

 Eco Navigation Information Screen

Setting fuel consumption

燃費設定   Set fuel consumption with <  , >  for road for which fuel consumption to be set.

Displaying eco driving evaluation history

Display eco driving eval-
uation history エコ運転評価履歴

Delete eco driving evalu-
ation history エコ運転評価履歴   履歴削除   削除する

Calculating fuel consumption

燃費履歴   データ入力   給油量入力   Enter quantity of fuel supplied  完了

Quick.indb   66 2019/01/22   13:48:56



67

English

Information Screen

Displaying average fuel consumption, fuel consumption history in a graph

燃費履歴   履歴・グラフ

Editing history

Edit history
燃費履歴   履歴一覧   Select history to be edited  Touch each item 

and edit, enter  完了

Delete history (all history) 燃費履歴   履歴一覧   履歴削除   削除する

Delete history (individual 
history)

燃費履歴   履歴一覧   Select history to be deleted  

本履歴を削除   削除する

 Open Software Information Screen

Check the software license information

 ETC Menu Screen (When ETC Unit/DSRC Unit 
(ETC2.0 Compatible Vehicles) Connected)

Displaying history

Display history 履歴情報表示

Update history 履歴情報表示   更新

Display history details 履歴情報表示   

Displaying registration information

登録情報表示
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 Settings Screen08

MENU   Touch 設定 .

 Specifying Voice Settings

Adjusting voice guidance volume

案内音声設定   Set each item

Adjusting button operation volume

操作音設定   Set to desired volume

Adjusting the hands-free volume

ハンズフリー音量設定   Set each item

 Specifying Navigation Function Settings

Editing the route

Specify interchanges
ルート編集   Select interchange to be changed  Specify inter-

change with ∧ , ∨ , or from express route map in screen on left  

探索開始   Start

Cancel specifi ed interchanges
ルート編集   Specify interchange to be canceled  入口解除 , 

or 出口解除   Start

Add destination
ルート編集   追加   Select search method and display desti-

nation map  ここを追加   Select 設定  for area to be added 

 Start

Menu screen Settings screen

Select a tab.

Closes the screen.
•  Redisplay screen by touching 
現在地  or MENU
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Settings Screen

Sort destination order
ルート編集    並び替え   Select destinations in desired order 

. 完了   探索開始   Start

Specify road to pass through

ルート編集   指定   Move cursor to position to spec-

ify as road to pass through  通過道路セット   

◆を通るルートを探索   設定  Area to specify as road to pass 

through  探索開始   Start

Edit road to pass through

ルート編集   修正   Select road to pass through to be edited 

 Move cursor to position to specify as road to pass through  

通過道路セット   ◆を通るルートを探索   探索開始  

 Start

Cancel specifi ed road to pass 
through

ルート編集   解除   Select road to pass through to be 

canceled  解除する   探索開始   Start

Registering, editing memory points

Register a memory point (→ P. 62)

Register your return destination (→ P. 60)

Register a detour memory point

メモリ地点登録・編集   登録  迂回メモリ  Select map 

call-up method  Display map for point to be registered  Adjust 

position with arrows  Set   Specify detour range with ∧   or 

∨   セット   完了

Edit a memory point
メモリ地点登録・編集   修正  メモリ地点  Select point to 

be edited  Select item to be edited, edit and enter  完了

Delete a memory point
メモリ地点登録・編集   削除  メモリ地点  Select point to 

be deleted . 削除する

Edit a detour memory point

メモリ地点登録・編集   修正  迂回メモリ  Select detour 

memory point to be edited  Select item to be edited, edit and enter 

 完了

Delete a detour memory point
メモリ地点登録・編集   削除  迂回メモリ  Select detour 

memory point to be deleted . 削除する

Changing detailed navigation settings

ナビ詳細設定   Select item to be set  Set each item
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Settings Screen

 Changing the Design

Setting the opening image

Set the opening image オープニング画像設定   Select image to be set

Change to your favorite image data

Save image to SD card  オープニング画像設定   

SDカードを挿入する   Insert SD card in music SD card-loading 

slot  ディスプレイを閉じる   選択   Select fi lename of 

image to be set  登録

Setting the theme color

テーマカラー設定   Select your favorite settings

Setting the map design

Change the day screen map color 地図デザイン設定   地図色（昼）  Select your favorite 
map color

Change the night screen map color 地図デザイン設定   地図色（夜）  Select your favorite 
map color

Change the guidance route color 地図デザイン設定   案内ルート色   Select your favorite 
guidance route color

Set your own vehicle location mark 自車位置マーク設定   Select your favorite own vehicle location 
mark

 Setting Bluetooth® Devices

Registering a Bluetooth® device

Registration with PIN-Code
Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   登録する   ( 追加  if 

already registered)  Enter PIN-Code displayed at unit in Bluetooth 
device

Registration with code number
Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   登録する   ( 追加  if al-

ready registered)  Check code number displayed at unit, and operate 
as described on display

Changing the connected Bluetooth® device

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   Enable Bluetooth device connection  Select name of used 
Bluetooth device
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Settings Screen

Disconnecting a Bluetooth® device

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   Select name of Bluetooth device to be disconnected  Select dis-
connection function

Deleting a registered Bluetooth® device

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   削除   Select name of Bluetooth device to be deleted  

削除する

Checking, changing registered Bluetooth® device information

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   Select name of Bluetooth device for which settings are to be checked, 

changed  機器詳細情報   Check, change each item

Checking, changing Bluetooth® function settings

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   Bluetooth 詳細情報   Check, change each item

 Initializing settings

Initializing settings

設定初期化   初期化する   初期化する

 Displaying the Image Quality Adjustment 
Screen

Adjusting the image quality

Adjust each item (hue (only for image screens)/color depth (only for image screens)/contrast/brightness).

• For image screens, display the image quality adjustment screen by touching each audio source screen in the 
order  ≡Func.   各種切替   画質調整 .

Specifying screen settings when lights are on

昼 /夜画面  
• Touch 昼 /夜画面  when lights are on to display the normal day screen.

• Touch 昼 /夜画面  when lights are off to display the normal night screen.
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 VICS Mark List
The following marks are displayed if VICS information is received.

Display Information details

Accident

Broken-down vehicle

Road obstacle

Caution

Caution (earthquake warning)

Construction site

Fire

Rain

Icy roads

Snow

Work site

Road closed

No right-turn

Display Information details

No left-turn

No straight ahead

One-way alternating traffi c 
road

Chain restrictions

No entry

 /  (blue)
Parking spac-
es available / Temporary parking 

spaces available

 /  (red)
Parking 
full / Temporary 

parking full

 /  (orange)
Parking 
congested / Temporary parking 

congested

 /  (black)
Parking sta-
tus unknown / Temporary parking 

status unknown

 /  (red)
Parking 
lot closed / Temporary 

parking closed

Two-lane road

Lane restrictions

Reduce speed

Display Information details

Entrance closed

Road closed to large vehicles

Entrance restrictions

Exit restrictions

Speed restrictions
30 km/h

 (blue) SA PA information
Spaces available

 (red) SA PA information
Full

 (orange) SA PA information
Congested

 (black) SA PA information
Unknown

Event

Flash weather report

Flash disaster report

Emergency warning

The displayed marks may differ from actual marks. Furthermore, multiple restrictions be indicated with a single 
mark.

Facility Display Legend
Display Details

(Green)
Freeway, city
freeway, toll road

(Orange) National highway

(Yellow) Principal local road

(Yellow) Prefectural road

(gray)
Other road
(5.5 m or wider)

(gray)
Other road
(3.0 m or wider)
Tunnel or area with planned improve-
ments (indicated on each road above)

Private railway

JR

(blue) Water area

Prefectural boundary

(green) Green space

(purple) Station building, site

Level crossing

Bottleneck level 
crossing *

Accident black spot

Display Details

Government offi ce

Prefectural govern-
ment offi ce
City hall, 23 Tokyo 
ward offi ces
Ward offi ce for municipali-
ties, other than Tokyo

Police station

Fire station

Post offi ce

Interchange

Smart
interchange

Service area

Parking area

Parking lot entrance

Parking lot exit

Signals

Parking lot

Train station

Display Details

Roadside station

Ferry terminal

Port

Airport, airfi eld

School

Kindergarten

Hospital, clinic

Power company, 
power station

Telephone exchange

Bank, credit association, 
agricultural cooperative
Department store, 
etc.

Hotel, ryokan, etc.

Building

Factory

Lighthouse

Shrine

Display Details

Temple

Church

Graveyard, cemetery

Castle, castle ruins

Famous place, tourist 
spot, etc.

Golf course

Ski slope

Beach

Ice rink

Marina
yacht harbor

Athletic fi eld, gym

Campsite

Park

Hot spring

Mountain

Other facility

* Level crossings which take time to pass through due to high train frequency
The location of displayed marks may differ from the actual location. Furthermore, multiple facilities may
be indicated with a single mark.

Legend09
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音声出力

案内音声設定

現在地

●

⇒

◆

ENGINE
START
STOP
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MENU 言語設定

●

●

●

●

●

MENU

現在地

- +

Quick.indb   80 2019/01/22   13:49:54



81

●

●

Quick.indb   81 2019/01/22   13:49:56



82

ABC WXYZ

Quick.indb   82 2019/01/22   13:50:02



83

CLOSE

● CLOSE

●

●

●

●

●

MENU EJECT

●

現在地
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MENU

Input Address number

⇒ ⇒
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検索

検索

●
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1620kHz 1629kHz
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現在地
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はい

OK

登録ジャンルの変更

VICS 交通情報

■

■

再探索

ルート変更 探索条件変更
探索開始
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完了

メモリ地点登録・編集  メモリ地点  修正  

 完了

メモリ地点登録・編集  メモリ地点  削除  
 削除する

メモリ地点登録・編集  迂回メモリ  修正  

 完了

メモリ地点登録・編集  迂回メモリ  削除  
 削除する

ナビ詳細設定  

オープニング画像設定  
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  オープニング画像設定  
SDカードを挿入する   
 ディスプレイを閉じる  選択   

  登録

テーマカラー設定  

地図デザイン設定  地図色（昼）  

地図デザイン設定  地図色（夜）  

地図デザイン設定  案内ルート色   

自車位置マーク設定  

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   登録する  
追加  

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   登録する  
追加  

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   削除     
削除する

Quick.indb   178 2019/01/22   13:58:09



179

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続     
機器詳細情報   

Bluetooth 機器登録・接続   Bluetooth 詳細情報   

設定初期化   初期化する   初期化する

  各種切替  画質調整 

昼 / 夜画面
昼 /夜画面
昼 /夜画面
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対応メディア・データの仕様01

 再生できる圧縮ファイルと対応メディア
次の表に「○」が表示されているデータを再生できます。

＜音楽ファイル＞

音声形式 ファイル
拡張子 CD-R/RW DVD± R/RW USB SD

MP3 mp3 ○ ○ ○ ○

WMA※1 wma ○ ○ ○ ○

AAC-LC※2、※ 3 m4a ○ ○ ○ ○

※ 1 DRM：Digital Rights Management（デジタル著作権管理）システムのWMAファイルやプロテクト録
音（ライセンス管理）されたＷＭＡファイルは再生できません。

※ 2 DRM：Digital Rights Management（デジタル著作権管理）システムのAACファイルやプロテクト録音
（ライセンス管理）されたAACファイルは再生できません。

※ 3 iTunes で作成されたAACファイルのみ再生できます。
＜動画ファイル＞

動画形式 ファイル
拡張子 CD-R/RW DVD±Ｒ /ＲＷ USB SD

WMV wmv × × ○ ○

AVI avi × × ○ ○

MPEG4
mp4
m4v

× × ○ ○

ワンポイント

 ●  音楽、または動画以外のファイルに次の拡張子をつけないでください。
• mp3/wma/m4a/wmv/avi/mp4/m4v
ファイルを誤認識して再生し、大きな雑音が出てスピーカを破損する場合があります。
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対応メディア・データの仕様

再生できる圧縮ファイルの仕様について

音楽ファイル

操作の前に

 ●再生可能なファイル容量は、1ファイルにつき 2GBまでです。

 ■ MP3ファイル

フォーマット MPEG1 Audio Layer Ⅲ、MPEG2 Audio Layer Ⅲ

サンプリング周波数（kHz）
・ MPEG1 Audio Layer Ⅲ：32/44.1/48
・ MPEG2 Audio Layer Ⅲ：16/22.05/24

ビットレート※（kbps）
・ MPEG1 Audio Layer Ⅲ：32～ 320
・ MPEG2 Audio Layer Ⅲ：8～ 160

チャンネルモード ステレオ、ジョイントステレオ、
デュアルチャンネル、モノラル

※ VBR（可変ビットレート）に対応しています。
ワンポイント

 ●  安定した音質で再生するために、96～ 192kbps の固定ビットレート、44.1kHz のサンプリン
グ周波数、ステレオのチャンネルモードを推奨します。

 ■ WMAファイル

フォーマット WMA Ver.9 Standard Decoder Class3 に準拠

サンプリング周波数（kHz） 32/44.1/48

ビットレート※1（kbps）
・ Ver. 7/8：48～ 192
・ Ver. 9（9.1/9.2）：48～ 320

チャンネルモード※2 ステレオ、モノラル

※ 1 VBR（可変ビットレート）に対応しています。
※ 2 ステレオ（2ch）再生のみ対応しています。

ワンポイント

 ●  可逆圧縮（ロスレス圧縮）には対応していません。
 ●DRM：Digital Rights Management（デジタル著作権管理）システムのWMAファイルやプロ
テクト録音（ライセンス管理）されたWMAファイルは再生できません。
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対応メディア・データの仕様

 ■ AACファイル

フォーマット AAC-LC（AAC Low Complexity）

サンプリング周波数（kHz） 11.025/16/22.05/24/32/44.1/48

ビットレート（kbps） 16 ～ 320

チャンネルモード ステレオ、モノラル

 ● DRM：Digital Rights Management（デジタル著作権管理）システムのAACファイルやプロ
テクト録音（ライセンス管理）されたAACファイルは再生できません。
 ● iTunes で作成されたm4aファイルのみ対応しています。

タグ情報

次の表に「〇」が表示されているファイルには、タグ情報と呼ばれる付属文字情報を入力でき、曲
のタイトル、アーティスト名などを保存できます。

ID3 WMA AAC

Ver.1.0 Ver.1.1 Ver.2.2 Ver.2.3 Ver.9 まで iTunes-TAG

入力できる
項目

TITLE ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

ARTIST ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

ALBUM ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

表示できる文字 英数字（ASCII コード）
日本語（S-JIS コード）

英数字
（ASCII コード）
日本語
（Unicode）

英数字
（ASCII コード）
日本語
（Unicode UTF-8）
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対応画像サイズ サイズ（pixel）

SQCIF 128 × 96

1/16VGA 160× 120

QCIF 176 × 144

QVGA 320× 240

SIF 352 × 240

CIF 352 × 288

対応画像サイズ サイズ（pixel）

VGA 640× 480

D1 NTSC 720 × 480

D1 PAL 720 × 576

HD 1280 × 720

フル HD 1920× 1080

動画ファイル

操作の前に

 ●再生可能なファイル容量は、1ファイルにつき 4GBまでです。

 ■ 画像サイズ

 ■ オーディオコーディック
種類 動画形式 サンプリング周波数（kHz） ビットレート（kbps） チャンネルモード

MP3※1
WMV
AVI
MPEG4

MPEG1 Audio Layer Ⅲ：
32/44.1/48
MPEG2 Audio Layer Ⅲ：
16/22.05/24

MPEG1 Audio Layer Ⅲ：
32～ 320
MPEG2 Audio Layer Ⅲ：
8～ 160

・ ステレオ
・ ジョイントステ
レオ

・ デュアルチャン
ネル

・ モノラル

WMA※1、※ 2 
Ver.7/8/9

WMV
AVI

32/44.1/48
Ver. 7/8：48～ 192
Ver. 9（9.1/9.2）：48～
320

・ ステレオ
・ モノラル

AAC-LC
※1、※ 3、※ 4 

(AAC Low 
Complexity)

AVI
MPEG4

11.025/16/22.05/24/
32/44.1/48 16 ～ 320

・ ステレオ
・ モノラル

※ 1 VBR（可変ビットレート）に対応しています。
※ 2 DRM：Digital Rights Management（デジタル著作権管理）システムのWMAファイルやプロテクト録

音（ライセンス管理）されたWMAファイルは再生できません。
※ 3 DRM：Digital Rights Management（デジタル著作権管理）システムのAACファイルやプロテクト録音

（ライセンス管理）されたAACファイルは再生できません。
※ 4 iTunes で作成されたm4aファイルのみ対応しています。

 ■ ビデオコーディック
種類 動画形式 対応プロファイル

WMV9
WMV
AVI

・ Simple Profi le
・ Main Profi le

MPEG4
AVI
MPEG4

・ Simple Profi le
・ Advanced Simple Profi le

H.264/AVC
AVI
MPEG4

・ Baseline Profi le
・ Main Profi le
・ High Profi le

対応メディア・データの仕様
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ディスクの仕様
次のディスクを再生できます。

項目 種類 内容

サイズ 12cm ー

CD

音楽CD ・  の表示があるディスク

CD-R/RW※

・     の表示があるディスク

・ 再生できるデータの仕様については次をご覧ください
・ 再生できる音楽ファイルについて（→ P. 182）
・ ファイルフォーマットについて　（→ P. 188）

CD-TEXT ・  の表示があるディスク

CD-EXTRA/CD Plus 音楽 CDとして再生可能

Mixed-Mode CD 音楽トラックのみ再生可能

スーパーオーディオCD
（SACD) ハイブリッドディスクのCD層のみ再生可能

DVD DVD-VIDEO

次のロゴマーク表示があるディスク

・ 

・  : NTSCカラー方式

・   : 地域番号（リージョンコード）

対応メディア・データの仕様
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項目 種類 内容

DVD

DVD-R/RW※

・     の表示があるディスク

・ ビデオモード、VRモードで記録し、ファイナライズ処理をしたデー
タのみ再生可能

・ CPRM対応
・ 再生できる音楽データの仕様については次をご覧ください。
・ 再生できる音楽ファイルについて（→ P. 182）
・ ファイルフォーマットについて　（→ P. 188）

DVD+R/RW※

・     の表示があるディスク

・ ビデオモード、VRモードで記録し、ファイナライズ処理をしたデー
タのみ再生可能

・ 再生できる音楽データの仕様については次をご覧ください。
・ 再生できる音楽ファイルについて（→ P. 182）
・ ファイルフォーマットについて　（→ P. 188）

※ インクジェットプリンタでレーベル面を印刷できるディスクは使用しないでください。
ディスクを取り出せなくなる可能性があります。

再生できないディスクについて

次のディスクは故障の原因となりますので、使用しないでください。

 ● ひびがはいったり、そりが大きいディスク
 ● シールやテープ、ノリが付着しているディスク
 ● ハート形など円形以外の特殊形状のディスク
 ● ディスク保護用のアクセサリー（スタビライザー、保護シール）やCDラベルを使用したディ
スク
 ● 音質向上や防振用のアクセサリー（ＣＤリング・プロテクターなど）を使用したディスク

対応メディア・データの仕様
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 ディスクのファイルフォーマット

 ■ ディスクフォーマット

フォーマット CD-ROM MODE1、
CD-ROM XA MODE2（Form1）

書き込み方法 ディスクアットワンス、セッションアットワンス、
トラックアットワンス

 ■ ファイルフォーマット

ファイル
システム

ISO9660 拡張フォーマット UDF

LEVEL1 LEVEL2 ROMEO
形式

JOLIET
形式 2.01

フォルダ名
（最大文字数）

半角
8文字

半角
31文字

半角
32文字

半角
32文字※1

半角
32文字

ファイル名
（最大文字数） 8.3 形式 半角

31文字
半角

32文字※2
半角
32文字

半角
32文字

表示できる文字 英数字
（ASCII コード）

英数字
（ASCII コード）

日本語
（S-JIS コード）

英数字
（ASCII コード）

日本語
（Unicode）

英数字
（ASCII コード）

日本語
（Unicode）

最大
ディレクトリ階層 8 階層（Root フォルダ含む）

1 枚のディスクに
書き込み可能な
フォルダ数

256 個（Root フォルダ含む）

1 枚のディスクに
書き込み可能な
ファイル数

999 個

※ 1 区切り文字“．”含む
※ 2 区切り文字“．”、拡張子含む

ワンポイント

 ●  CD-R、CD-RWは、セッションクローズしている場合のみ再生可能です。

対応メディア・データの仕様
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USB メモリの仕様
使用できるUSBメモリは次のフォーマットです。

対応クラス マスストレージクラス

対応USB Ver. USB2.0

最大消費電流
500 ｍ A（規格準拠）

※充電電流に関しては 1.5A対応（BC1.2）

 ● USBメモリ以外は接続しないでください。接続して使用すると、ノイズなどが発生する場合が
あります。
 ● 市販のUSB充電コードの種類によっては正しく認識できない場合があります。

USBメモリのファイルフォーマット

ファイルフォーマット FAT16 ／ FAT32

フォルダ名（最大バイト数）※ 255 バイト

ファイル名（最大バイト数）※ 255 バイト ( 拡張子含む )

最大ディレクトリ階層 8 階層（Root フォルダ含む）

保存可能なフォルダ数 3000 個

保存可能なファイル数 9999 個

1 つのフォルダ内に
保存可能なフォルダ数 3000 個

1 つのフォルダ内に
保存可能なファイル数 1024 個

※ パス名全体の長さの上限は 1023バイトです。

対応メディア・データの仕様
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SDカードの仕様
次の SDカードが使用できます。

項目
ソフトウェア
バージョン
アップ用

音楽用 メモリ地点の
移行用

オープニング
画像の登録用

SDカード ー

SDHCカード

容量 4GB ～ 32GB
SDカード：8MB ～ 2GB
SDHCカード：4GB ～ 32GB

SDスピードクラス Class 2 ～ 10 Class 2 ～ 10

ワンポイント

 ●  Panasonic 製の SDカードのご使用を推奨します。
 ●miniSDHCカードやmicroSDHCカードを使用する場合は、専用のアダプターをご使用ください。

SDカードのファイルフォーマット

ファイルフォーマット FAT16/32

フォルダ名 （最大バイト数）※ 255 バイト

ファイル名 （最大バイト数）※ 255 バイト ( 拡張子含む )

最大ディレクトリ階層 8 階層（Root フォルダ含む）

保存可能なフォルダ数 3000 個

保存可能なファイル数 9999 個

1 つのフォルダ内に保存可能なフォルダ数 3000 個

1 つのフォルダ内に保存可能なファイル数 1024 個

※ パス名全体の長さの上限は 1023バイトです。

対応メディア・データの仕様
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iPod の仕様
対応している iPod の種類（世代）については、
ECLIPSE ホームページをご覧ください。

「お客様サポート」→「iPod/iPhone 適合情報」
（https://www.denso-ten.com/jp/eclipse/
support/）

Bluetooth® の仕様
動作確認済みの携帯電話の機種については、
ECLIPSE ホームページをご覧ください。
「お客様サポート」→「Bluetooth 携帯電話適
合情報」（https://www.denso-ten.com/jp/
eclipse/support/）

対応 Bluetooth® 仕様 /プロファイ
ルについて

ハンズフリー

Bluetooth
仕様

Bluetooth Specifi cation Ver. 1.1
以上※1

プロファイル

・ HFP Ver. 1.0 以上※2

（Hands Free Profi le）
・ OPP Ver. 1.2 を推奨
（Object Push Profi le）
・ PBAP Ver. 1.1 を推奨
（Phone Book Access Profi le）

※ 1 Ver. 3.0 を推奨
※ 2 Ver. 1.6 を推奨

Bluetooth Audio

Bluetooth
仕様

Bluetooth Specifi cation Ver. 1.1
以上※1

プロファイル

・ A2DP Ver. 1.0 以上※2

(Advanced Audio Distribution 
Profi le)

・ AVRCP Ver. 1.0以上※3 (Audio/
Video Remote Control Profi le)

※ 1 Ver. 3.0 を推奨
※ 2 Ver. 1.2 を推奨
※ 3 Ver. 1.4 を推奨

オープニング画像用
データの仕様

次の画像データが使用できます。

画像容量 10MB以下
（1ファイル当たり）

画素数 最大 2000万画素

ファイル拡張子 .jpg、　.jpeg
（JPEG2000 は非対応）

最大ディレクトリ階層 8 階層
（Root フォルダ含む）

保存可能なフォルダ数 3000 個

保存可能なファイル数 9999 個

1 つのフォルダ内に
保存可能なフォルダ数 3000 個

1 つのフォルダ内に
保存可能なファイル数 1024 個

対応メディア・データの仕様
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知っておいていただきたいこと02

Bluetooth® 機器使用上の注意事項について
この機器の使用周波数帯では、電子レンジ等の産業・科学・医療用機器のほか、工場の製造ライン
等で使用されている移動体識別用の構内無線局（免許を要する無線局）および特定小電力無線局（免
許を要しない無線局）並びにアマチュア無線局（免許を要する無線局）が運用されています。
（上記 3種の無線局を以下「他の無線局」と略します）

この機器を使用する前に、近くで「他の無線局」が運用されていないことを確認してください。
万一、この機器から「他の無線局」に対して有害な電波干渉事例が発生した場合には、速やかに
使用場所を変更して電波干渉を回避してください。

この機器の使用周波数帯は 2.4GHz 帯です。
変調方式として FH-SS 変調方式を採用しています。

想定与干渉距離は 10m以下です。

この機器は全帯域を使用し、かつ移動体識別装置の帯域を回避可能です。

操作の前に

 ●本機は、電波法および電気通信事業法の基準に適合しています。本機に貼り付けてあるシールは
その証明です。シールをはがさないでください。
 ●本機を分解・改造すると、法律により罰せられることがあります。
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地図データについて
道路・地名・施設情報・料金は地図データ作成後、変
更されることがありますので、現場の状況と異なるこ
とがあります。
なお、このGPS ボイスナビゲーションシステムの「地
図」は国土交通省 国土地理院発行の地形図、および
地勢図をもとに、一般財団法人 日本デジタル道路地
図協会作成の「全国デジタル道路地図データベース」
と株式会社 ゼンリンの地図情報を付加して、株式会
社 トヨタマップマスターが製作したものです。
 ● 地図の作成に当たり、できる限り正確なものを提
供できるよう道路の改良、新規開通などの情報収
集や現地調査などを行っております。しかしなが
ら、道路・地名・施設情報・料金などは日々刻々
と変化しており、その性質上、道路の抜け、道路
形状・道路名称・施設名称・料金の間違いなどを
完全にゼロにすることはできません。この点に留
意してご利用ください。
 ● 幅が 3m 未満の区間を含む道路は、原則として地
図データに収録されていません。道路工事や最新
の測量により、幅が 3ｍ 未満の区間を含むと判定
された道路は、地図データベースの更新時に削除
されることがあります。

地図データベースについ
て

いかなる形式においても、著作権者に無断でこの地図
の全部、または一部を複製し、利用することを固く禁
じます。
この地図の作成に当たっては、国土地理院長の承認を
得て、同院発行の 20万分の１地勢図、5 万分の１地
形図、2 万 5 千分の１地形図、1 万分の１地形図及
び数値地図50m メッシュ（標高）を使用しました。（測
量法 第 30 条に基づく成果使用承認 平 27情使 第
534号ー 002号）
この地図の作成に当たっては、国土情報整備事業の一
環として国土交通省国土地理院において作成された、
国土数値情報を使用しました。
この地図作成に当たっては、一般財団法人 日本デジ
タル道路地図協会発行の全国デジタル道路地図データ
ベースを使用しました。（測量法 第 44 条に基づく成
果使用承認 12-040T）
©2013 一般財団法人 日本デジタル道路地図協会
ZENRIN CO.,LTD. ＆（株）トヨタマップマスター

交通規制データの出典について
この地図に使用している交通規制データは、道路交通
法及び警察庁の指導に基づき全国交通安全活動推進セ
ンターが公開している交通規制情報を使用して、（株）
トヨタマップマスターが作成したものを使用していま
す。
道路交通規制の優先について
このデータが現場の交通規制と違うときは、現場の交
通規制標識・標示等にしたがってください。
交通事故多発地点について
この地図に使用している事故多発地点データは、警察
庁および国土交通省のデータをもとに作成しました。
渋滞考慮探索及び周辺迂回路探索について
JARTIC/VICS の情報を使用しています。
統計交通情報について
統計交通情報データは、JARTIC ／ VICS の情報を使
用しています。
ボトルネック踏み切りデータについて
この地図に使用しているボトルネック踏み切りデータ
は、国土交通省のデータをもとに作成しました。
スマート IC（ETC 専用）について
スマート IC は ETC 専用のインターチェンジのため、
実際の走行の際には ETC を使用できる状態でなけれ
ばご利用頂けません。また、スマートIC は乗降方向（上
り下り）や時間帯、車種が限定される箇所があります
ので、必ず現場の交通規制標識・標示等にしたがって
ください。
道路交通情報データについて
道路交通情報データは、公益財団法人日本道路交通情
報センターから提供されます。データ作成には、一般
財団法人道路交通情報通信システムセンター（VICS
センター）の技術が用いられています。
高速道路料金データについて
使用している高速道路・都市高速の料金データは、
2016年 2月現在のものです。（一部新設道路を除く）
個人宅電話番号・名称データについて
この地図に使用している個人宅電話番号・名称データ
は日本ソフト販売株式会社の「Bellemax®」（発行年月：
2016年 6月）のデータを使用しています。
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 ■ 商標について
 ● SD Logo is a trademark of SD-3C,LLC.
miniSD Logo is a trademark of SD-3C, LLC.
microSD Logo is a trademark of SD-3C, LLC.
SDHC Logo is a trademark of SD-3C, LLC.
miniSDHC Logo is a trademark of SD-3C, LLC.
microSDHC Logo is a trademark of SD-3C, LLC.

 ●  is a trademark of DVD Format / Logo 

Licensing Corporation.

 ● Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio, Pro Logic, and the double-D symbol 
are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

 ● Use of the Made for Apple badge means that an 
accessory has been designed to connect specifi cally 
to the Apple products identifi ed in the badge, and 
has been certifi ed by the developer to meet Apple 
performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the 
operation of this device or its compliance with safety 
and regulatory standards.

 ● Please note that the use of this accessory with an Apple 
product may aff ect wireless performance.

 ● Apple, iPod and iPhone are trademarks of Apple Inc., 
registered in the U.S. and other countries.The trademark 
“iPhone” is used in Japan with a license from Aiphone 
K.K.

 ● iTunes is a trademark of Apple Inc.
 ● QRコードは株式会社デンソーウェーブの登録商標です。

 ● Bluetooth® ワードマークおよびロゴは登録商標であり、
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. が所有権を有します。
株式会社デンソーテンは使用許諾の下でこれらのマークおよび
ロゴを使用しています。その他の商標および登録商標は、それ
ぞれの所有者の商標および登録商標です

 ● ｢マップコード」は、株式会社デンソーの登録商標です。
 ● VICS リンクデータベースの著作権は（財）日本デジタル道路
地図協会、（財）日本交通管理技術協会が有しています。

 ● VICS および本機に付与された  のマーク・ロゴタ

イプは一般財団法人道路交通情報通信システムセンターの登録
商標です。

 ● Microsoft, Windows ,Windows Media are either 
registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft 
Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

 ● This product is protected by certain intellectual 
property rights of Microsoft. Use or distribution of such 
technology outside of this product is prohibited without 
a license from Microsoft.

 ● DynaFont は、DynaComware Taiwan Inc. の登録商標です。
 ● The typefaces included herein are solely developed by 
DynaComware Taiwan Inc.

 ● その他記載されている会社名・商品名等は、各社の商標および
登録商標です。

 ■ 著作権について
 ● 本機は、ロヴィコーポレーションが保有する米国特許およびそ
の他の知的財産権で保護されたコピー防止技術を採用していま
す。リバース・エンジニアリングまたは分解は禁止されていま
す。

 ● MP3/WMA/AACファイルを作成する場合、放送やレコード、
録音物、録画物、実演などを録音したものは、個人として楽し
むほかは、著作権法上、権利者に無断では使用できません。

 ● お客様が個人的にワイド画面で視聴する限りにおいては問題あ
りませんが、営利目的、または公衆に視聴させることを目的と
して画面の圧縮・引き伸ばしなどを行うと、著作権法上で保護
されている著作者の権利を侵害する恐れがありますので、ご注
意ください。

 ● iPod および iTunes は、著作権の無いマテリアル、または法的
に複製・再生を許諾されたマテリアルを個人が私的に複製・再
生するために使用許諾されるものです。著作権の侵害は法律上
禁止されています。

商標・著作権について04
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通話料
無料

1902 (SN)

商品のアフターサービスに関するお問い合わせは、

お買い求めの販売店またはお客様相談窓口までお願い致します。

0120-022210
携帯電話・PHSからもご利用になれます。

受付時間　午前9:30～午後5:30（土・日・祝日・弊社休業日を除く）

お客様サポート：製品情報や適合情報、ダウンロードサービスなどがご利用になれます。

https://www.denso-ten.com/jp/eclipse/support/

株式会社デンソーテン「お客様相談窓口」

株式会社デンソーテン　2019

〒652-8510　神戸市兵庫区御所通1丁目2番28号
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